October 7, 1983

MEMORANDUM FOR: Case File 1-82-078

FROM:

R. A. Matakas, Investigator

Office of Investigations Field Office, Region I

THROUGH:

R. K. Christopher, Director NLL

Office of Investigations Field Office, Region 1

SUBJECT:

FALSIFICATION OF STONE AND WEBSTER QC RECORDS AT NINE MILE

POINT, UNIT 2

On October 6, 1983, Investigator R. A. Matakas met with Assistant United States Attorney Joe Pavone, Syracuse Office, and FBI Agent John Baldwin. Syracuse Office, regarding the above captioned case. The meeting was held at the Syracuse U.S. Attorney's Office at the request of Assistant United States Attorney Pavone Pavone expressed interest towards possible federal prosecution of the subject case under Title 18, Section 1001. Following a discussion of the facts of this case, Pavone requested the name and telephone number of the NRC Senior Resident Inspector (SRI) at the site so that he and Baldwin could make direct contact with the SRI to discuss the technical implications of the investigation. Investigator Matakas provided the requested information to Agent Baldwin on Cotober 7, 1983, after advising NRC Region I Section Chief Robert Gallo of the request.

Pavone further expressed a great deal of interest concerning any future Office of Investigations (OI) investigations involving possible federal violations and requested that OI advise his office expeditiously of all such occurrences under his offices' venue.

cc: R. Fortuna

W. Ward

H. Kister

10

SUPERINTENDENT OF FIELD QUALITY CONTROL

J. THOMPSON

ASST. SUPERINTENDEM OF FIELD QUALITY COMPROL

E. MAGILLEY

SR. QUALITY CONTROL ENGINEER

D. LANHAM

QUALITY CONTROL ENGINEER (ELECTRICAL)

R. HARDISON

LEVEL II INSPECTORS

G. WILKINS

G. SMITH

K. IRWIN

G. GIGON .

* TRAINEES

S. BROWN

D. FOLEY

K. HERBERT

M. LAPOINT

P. TOWLE

S. WEST

*TRAINEES WERE CERTIFIED AS LEVEL 1 INSPECTORS ON OR ABOUT OCTOBER 12, 1982



Date: 11-2-82

STATEMENT

- I, Steven D. BROWN, hereby make the following statement to Mr.
 R. A. MATAKAS who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement with no threats or promises having been made.
- 2. I have a high school education and I have two years of higher education from Canton Agricultural and Technical College where I studied electrical technical engineering. I graduated in the spring of 1982 and started working for Stone and Webster Engineering Corporation on June 1, 1982. I started work as a Quality Control (Electrical) Inspector Level I, at the Nine Mile Point II Generating Station. I actually worked in the capacity of a trainee until I received my certification as a Level I Inspector for visual welding inspections and concrete preplacement inspections on October 12, 1982. My Supervisor during this time has been Mr. Bob HARDISON. As a trainee I received my job or inspection assignments from a Level II Electrical Inspector named Ken IRWIN and to a lesser extent from a Level II Electrical Inspector named George GIGON.
- When I was first hired by Stone and Webster I read over the Inspection System Handbook which shows how to fill out an inspection report (IR) and the Quality Assurance Directive which gives information about inspector level certification. When I first started duing inspections I went out with IRWIN who showed me what to do and would coach me through writing up the IR. During late September and early October 1982, before I was certified as a Level I Inspector, IRWIN started sending me out to perform visual welding inspections and concrete preplacement inspections on my own without any supervision. Occasionally during this time GIGON would also send me out to perform these types of inspections on my own. On these occasions I would sign off in the "signature" block of the IR and fill in the date portion of the IR. I would then give the IR to either IRWIN or GIGON who would then sign their name next to mine in the signature block and they would then put their initials in blocks 66 through 68 which indicates that they performed the inspection. I would estimate that I performed approximately 12 to 15 welding/concrete preplacement inspections on my own without the supervision of a certified Inspector. When I was sent on these inspections i did not question why they were sending me without a certified Inspector. I always felt confident that I could do the job. I knew I was not supposed to go out on my own without a certified Inspector. I initially knew this from reading the Stone and Webster Quality Assurance Directive and Quality Assurance Standards. This was later confirmed in my mind from general conversation around the office by senior people. I knew that the Level II Inspectors were asking HARDISON and LANHAM for more certified Inspectors and trainees and we were not getting them. The Level II Inspectors would always tell us (the trainees) to basically do what we could do - do it right and don't rush. I believe that both HARDISON and LANHAM knew that the trainees were doing

inspections without any supervision by the certified Inspectors. I base this on common conversation that went on in the office about inspections when both HARDISON and LANHAM were present. Neither HARDISON or LANHAM rame right out and said that they knew (to my knowledge) the trainees were using inspections in this manner but in my opinion they couldn't help but knowing it.

- 4. Shortly after the NRC identifed the problem with the inspection program, both Mr. LANHAM and Mr. HARDISON mentioned on a few occasions to me and other members of the section that they had a paper problem in as much as they had not certified us (trainees) when we should have been certified. They both acknowledged that they had violated the Stone and Webster program by allowing trainees to do inspections without the supervision of certified Inspectors. They said that from then on, trainees would not be allowed in the field without certified Inspectors.
- 5. I have read over this three page statement and have discussed its contents with Mr. MATAKAS who typed it for me in my presence. I have acknowledged its contents with my initials, corrected errors and it is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief.

INTERVIEWEE: original signed by Steven D. BROWN 11-2-82 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of November, 1982 at 2:16 PM.

INVESTIGATOR: original signed by R. A. MATAKAS

Date: 11-2-82

STATEMENT

I. Daniel F. FOLEY, hereby make the following voluntary statement to Mr.
R. A. MATAKAS who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement with no threats or
promises having been made.

- I have a high school Education and I have two years of higher education from Canton Agricultural and Technical College where I studied electrical technical engineering. I graduated in the spring of 1982 and started working for Stone and Webster as a Quality Control (Electrical) Inspector Level I, at the Nine Mile Point II Generating Station. I actually worked in the capacity of a trainee until I received my certification as a Level I Inspector for raceway and cable pull inspections on or about October 12, 1982. My Supervisor during this time has been Mr. Bob HARDISON. As a trainee I more or less received my job assignments from a Level II Electrical Inspector named Paul WILD who left the job in about September 1982.
- 3. During my employment, about 75% of the racaway inspections that I did I did by myself without any direct supervision. This is a rough estimate. I would estimate that just about all of the cable pull inspections that I did, I did by myself; however, I have only done about 10 to 15 cable pull inspections. During most of the raceway inspections, Paul WILD (or another Level II Inspector) was somewhere in the area that I was inspecting so he could assist me if I had any problems. But the Level II Inspectors did not do any of the inspection and did not verify my work. The cable pull inspections I did, along with Mike LAPOINT, and no Level II was in the area.
- Paul WILD was the individual who assigned me the raceway inspections that I did and he would tell me to contact him if I had any problems during the inspection. On cable pull inspections (Category I) I always worked with Mike LAPOINT who was also a trainee at the time. Mike was usually notified from the field by the cable pulling crew about the job. After being notified that a job had to be inspected, either Mike or I would usually tell Mr. George SMITH, Level II Inspector, that we were going out to do the inspection. Mr. Bob HARDISON has never sent me out on a job but I have discussed inspections that I did as a trainee with Mr. HARDISON. I would assume that Mr. HARDISON was aware that I was doing inspections alone as a trainee based on general conversations in the office during the time I was a trainee. After I would finish an inspection, I would prepare the inspection report (IR) and sign my signature in the signature block and enter the date in appropriate blocks. After I completed the IR, I would give it to either WILD or SMITH and they would look it over. If it was correct, they would also sign in the signature block and put their initials in the blocks next to the signature block.

- 5. I do not ever recall ever being told that I could not perform an inspection as a trainee without being accompanied by a Level I or higher until about one month ago when this inspection problem was surfaced by the NRC. I believe it was at this time that I had conversation with two other trainees, Mike LAPOINT and Steve BROWN, who told me that we (as trainees) were not suppose to be preparing inspections alone without the direct supervision of a certified Inspector. If I would have known this fact earlier, I would have questioned some of the jobs that I was sent on. Around this same time, everyone in the office was talking about the NRC investigation involving the inspection reports, and I believe it was Mr. Bob HARDISON who let it be known to us (trainees) that none of us should perform any more inspections without being accompanied by a Level II Inspector.
- 6. I have read over this two page statement and have discussed its contents with Mr. MATAKAS as he typed it for me in my presence. I have acknowledged its contents with my initials, corrected errors and it is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief.

INTERVIEWEE: original signed by Daniel F. FOLEY 11-2-82 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of November, 1982, at 11:24 AM.

INVESTIGATOR: original signed by R. A. MATAKAS

Date: 11-2-82

STATEMENT

I, Kevin P. HERBERT, hereby make the following statement to Mr.
 R. A. MATAKAS who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the
 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement with no threats
 or promises having been made.

- 2. I have a high school education and a two year associate degree in electronics from the Alfred Agriculture and Technical College. I graduated on May 15, 1982 and started working for Stone and Webster Engineering Corporation on June 28, 1982. I started work as a Level I Quality Control Electrical Inspector but worked as a trainee up until October 12, 1982, at which time I was certified as a Level I Inspector to perform stud walding inspections and basic electricity inspections. My Supervisor has been Mr. Bob HARDISON and during the time that I was a trainee I was assigned to work with Level II Inspectors Gary WILKINS and Jeff BEACH.
- When I first hired on with Stone and Webster I read over both the Stone and Webster Quality Assurance Inspection System Handbook and the Stone and Webster Quality Assurance Directive. As a trainee I performed approximately 500 stud welding inspections. About 70 of these stud welding inspections I performed by myself without the supervision of a certified Inspector. I did not perform any basic electricity inspections until I was certified as a Level I Inspector. As a traines I received my inspection assignments from WILKINS. After being on the job for about a month and a half, WILKINS started sending me out on stud welding inspections on my own. Up until that time, either he or Jeff BEACH went with me on the inspections. Regarding the inspections that I did on my own, after I completed them I filled out the inspection report and was instructed by WILKINS to sign in the "signature" block and put the date of the inspection in blocks 69 - 74. I would then turn the inspection report in to WILKINS, he would review it and sign his name next to mine and ne would put his initials in blocks 66 - 68. It was not until on or about September 25, 1982 when I spoke with Mr. Bob SCHULTZ of the NRC, that I learned that I was not su; ose to be doing inspections as a trainee without the supervision of a certified Inspector. I subsequently had conversation in our office with WILKINS, BEACH, HARDISON and LANHAM about _rainees performing inspections without supervision from certified inspectors. At this time both HARDISON and LANHAM said that we (trainees) were not suppose to be doing inspections on our own but the reason that we had been doing them on our own was because of the work overload. I don't recall if it was LANHAM or HARDISON who said this because they were both doing the talking. I would say that based on conversations in the office, during the time that I was a trainee, between the trainees and the certified Inspectors, both HARDISON and LANHAM were aware that trainees were performing inspections on their own without assistance from the

certified Inspectors; however, I cannot specifically cite any particular instances or conversations.

4. I have read over this two page statement and have discussed its contents with Mr. MATAKAS as he typed it for me in my presence. I have acknowledged its contents with my initials, corrected errors and it is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief.

INTERVIEWEE: original signed by Kevin P. HERBERT 11-2-82 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of November, 1982 at 3:25 PM.

INVESTIGATOR: original signed by R. A. MATAKAS

Date: 11-2-82

STATEMENT

I, Steven D. WEST, hereby make the following statement to Mr.
 R. K. CHRISTOPHER who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with
 the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with
 no threats or promises of reward having been made to me. Investigator
 R. K. CHRISTOPHER is writing this statement for me at my request.

- As background I have an associate degree in electronic technology and have 4 years experience in the Navy as an Electrician. I have been at NMP+2 as a Field Quality Control Electrical Inspector. I was hired as a trainee and am currently a Level I Inspector. Our direct supervisor was Mr. Bob HARDISON but I worked most directly for Gary WILKINS. Most of my job assignments were given to me by WILKINS.
- 3. I was aware that as a trainee I was not permitted to perform inspections without a Level II present. This is set forth in the Quality Assurance Directives. When I first started my inspections I was accompanied by WILKINS for about a month and he also showed me how to do an inspection report. WILKINS instructed me never to sign block 66 of the IR because that was to be initialed by the Level II or Level I who actually performed the inspection. He also told me to leave room for the Level II to sign his signature after mine.
- After about 1 month WILKINS stopped going with me. I assumed it was because he didn't have the time and he also felt I was qualified.
- 5. From that point on I performed 99.5% of my inspections with Jeff BEACH who was a Level I. Both Jeff and I knew he wasn't suppose to accompany me because he was not a Level II. On those inspections that BEACH did with me he did not sign the IR. BEACH said that I should just give them to Gary WILKINS for his signature. I would give my reports to WILKINS who would look it over and initial block 66 and then sign the report. I knew that by Gary initialing block 66 he was technically saying he had done the inspection when he had not. I never asked him why we were doing this because it was obvious that we had a manpower problem and there weren't evough Level II's or I's to do the inspections. It was common knowledge that the Level II's were initialing the IR's in a manner to make it appear that they had been on more the inspections than they were.
- 6. I do not know to what degree Bob HARDISON was aware of the fact that the trainees were doing the inspections without a Level II being present. It is my opinion it would be pretty obvious that we were doing our own inspections but I have never heard HARDISON say anything directly that would indicate he knew and condoned this activity.
- 7. Also, in August of 1982 I received a certification from HARDISON which said I was a certified Level I in electrical on 8-13-82 and certified as a

Level I in stud welding on 8--20--82. These certifications were signed by Mr. MAGILLEY on 10--12--82. I received another certification from Mr. HARDISON on the same area but they were now dated 10--12--82. I do not understand how or why I was certified on these different dates for the same things.

8. I have read the foregoing statement consisting of 3 handwritten pages. I have made and initialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink in the margin of each page. This statement is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on 11-2-82 at 3:40.

INTERVIEWEE: original signed by Steven D. WEST 11-2-82 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of November, 1982 at 3:41 PM.

INVESTIGATOR: original signed by R. K. CHRISTOPHER 11-2-82

Date: 11-2-82

STATEMENT

- 1. I, Michael E. LAPOINT, hereby make the following statement to Mr. R. K. CHRISTOPHER who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats or promises of reward having been made to me. Investigator R. K. CHRISTOPHER is writing this statement for me at my request.
- 2. As background information I have been employed by Stone and Webster as a Field Quality Control Inspector in the Electrical Division since June 1, 1982. I began on this job as a trainee inspector and in September of 1982 I received my Level I Certification by the Level II Inspectors certifying my work in their discipline. My certification is then signed by Edward MAGILLEY who is the Assistant Superintendent of Field Quality Control. I have a two year associate degree in Electrical Engineering Technology from the SUNY at Canton, NY.
- 3. When I first came on site I initially worked in welding inspections. I worked directly under Ken IRWIN, a Level II. During the welding inspection process I was supervised by a Level I or Level II the time. I did not perform any independent inspections in the welding inspections. When filling out Inspection Reports (IR's) in welding, I would sign the IR signature block and the Level I or II would also sign the signature block and the initials block which is block 66. It was never specifically explained to me what this meant. I assume it meant they (the Level I or II) were responsible for me.
- I have read the inspection system handbook regarding how to fill out an IR. It is my understanding that my signature meant I was responsible for eccepting or rejecting the item in question. I did not at that time understand why I wasn't putting my initials in block 66. I assumed that Level II's initials were to signify that the Level II was responsible for the overall inspection. I never put my initials in Block 66 while I was performing raceway inspections at the direction of the Level II's, usually either Paul WILD or Kenny IRWIN. It was never explained to me why I wasn't to intial this block but the Level II's emphasized that I was not to put my initials in this block.
- I know from the beginning of my employment that I was not authorized to perform an inspection on my own without a Level I or Level II accompanying me on the inspection. Mr. MAGILLEY held a group meeting with the entire electrical division and he told us we were not permitted to perform inspections alone. In this regard I did not perform any welding inspections without supervision. However, when I transferred into the electrical inspection area which consisted of cable inspection, cable pull inspections, I did 75% of these inspections without supervision. I started working in the electrical inspection area in about early August of 1982. At that time I was working for Kenny IRWIN and then Paul WILD.

Initially I was performing the inspections with the Level II as required. After two to three weeks Paul WILD started letting me do the inspections on my own. WILD did not say anything to me about doing the inspections alone he just told me to go ahead and start doing the inspections alone. I did not question him or anyone else about my doing the inspections alone as I assumed they knew what we could or could not do. After I completed the inspection I did alone I would give the inspection report to either Ken IRWIN or Paul WILD with block 65 blank and leave enough room for them to sign after my signature. I would have already completed the rest of the IR including the date of the inspection.

- 6. My understanding of them putting the initials in block 66 and then signing after my name was to signify that they were responsible for him and the inspection.
- 7. By reading the inspection system handbook I suspected that Level II's were trying to make the IR look like they had done the inspection.
- 8. I never specifically asked anyone why the Level II's were doing this and no one ever discussed with me the purpose of their doing this.
- 9. Mr. HARDISON knew that myself and other tr inees were performing inspections on our own. He never directly said anything to me but he kept track of what everyone in the office was doing. I believe Mr. HARDISON knew the Level II's were signing the IR's witho. being present at the inspections because there were times when Paul WILD signed my inspection reports and Dan FOLEY's reports for the same day, and he obviously couldn't have been with two inspectors at the same time.
- 10. While it wasn't directly said I got the idea that because of manpower problems the Level II's were trying to let the trainees complete some of the work even though they weren't authorized to do so.
- 11. I do not specifically know if Mr. LANHAM, the Senior QC Engineer or Mr. MAGILLEY knew what was going on but I feel they did based on the close working relationship they had with Mr. HARDISON.
- 12. I have read the foregoing statement consisting of 4 handwritten pages. I have made and initialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink in the margin of each page. This statement is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on 11-2-82 at 11:15 4M.

INTERVIEWEE: original signed by Michael E. LAPOINT, 11-2-82 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of November, 1982 at 11:16 AM.

INVESTIGATOR: original signed by R. K. CHRISTOPHER 11-2-82

Place: Nine Mile Point II Date: 11-2-82

STATEMENT

- 1. I, Peter TOWLE, hereby make the following statement to Mr.
 R. K. CHRISTOPHER who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats or promises of reward having been made to me. Investigator R. K. CHRISTOPHER is writing this statement for me at my request.
- As background information I have been employed by Stone and Webster as a Field Quality Control Inspector since June 1, 1982. The primary area of my inspection activities is in the electrical field. I initially came on the job as a trainee and received my Level I Certification in October 1982. I have a two year associate degree in electrical power technology.
- 3. Since my employment at NMP 2 I have been primarily involved in stud welding prequalification inspections and final inspections. During this time I worked primarily under the supervision of Gary WILKINS, a Level II. I also did some work with Jeff BEACH who was a Level I and has recently received his Level II Certification.
- 4. During my first month any inspection that I performed was in the presence of either a Level I or II Inspector. After this month little by little doing more inspections on my own, WILKINS would periodically check on me and I would let him know if I had any problems. In about the middle of July, I started doing the majority of my inspections without a Level I or II present.
- 5. While I am aware that as a trainee I am technically not supposed to do any inspections on my own, WILKINS (the Level II) told me he felt I was qualified to do my own inspections. These were primarily stud-welding prequalification inspections.
- 6. I have read the inspection system handbook. At the time it was my understanding that my signature meant that I had done the inspection. As a trainee I was originally instructed to leave space on the signature line for the Level II but I can't recall who told me this. As for block 66 on the IR's I am not sure whether I was told to put WILKINS initials in block 66 or if I just started doing it because I knew he was going to put them there wayway. I did not know that block 66 was supposed to be completed by the individual who did the inspection.
- 7. I did not question WILKINS or anyone else as to why or how I was able to do the inspections with a Level I or II present. I assumed that when WILKINS said he felt I knew my job well enough, that and the fact that I felt I knew how to do the job was sufficient.
- 8. At that time (June-October 1982) I knew that a trainee was not supposed to sign block 66 of the IR but I did not realize that this block was supposed

to be completed by the individual who actually did the inspection. After I would complete an inspection in which I was not accompanied by a Level I or II I would complete the IR, sign my signature and then give it to Gary WILKINS. Gary would then sign his name by mine and then put his initials in block 66 if I had not already put them there for him. Also when I first started doing my own inspections I was on some occasions only signing my name on the IR in the remarks section at the bottom of the report and WILKINS would then fill in the signature block.

- 9. I don't know if Mr. HARDISON knew to what extent he knew we were performing our own inspections. I can only assume that because of the small size of our group that he was generally aware of our work activities.
- 10. I also want to add that when I was first doing inspections on my own that WILKINS told me that a Level I or II would be independently monitoring my inspections. Also some of the inspections I did on my own either WILKINS or BEACH went out and verified my work. I can't say how many of these they did in this manner.
- 11. I have read the foregoing statement consisting of 3 handwritten pages. I have made and initialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink in the margin of each page. This statement is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on 11-2-82 at 2:00 PM.

INTERVIEWEE: original signed by Peter TOWLE, 11-2-82 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of November, 1982 at 2:03 PM.

INVESTIGATOR: R. Keith CHRISTOPHER 11-2-82

I, George M. SMITH, hereby make the following statement to Mr. R. A. MATAKAS who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats or promises having been made. 2. I have been a Level II Quality Control Electrical Inspector for Stone and Webster Engineering Corporation at the Nine Mile Point II Generating Station since about April 1977. My Supervisors are Mr. Bob HARDISON and Mr. Dallas LANHAM. Ken IRWIN and myself are more or less the Lead Level II Inspectors for our section. I am responsible for stud welding, anchors, raceway supports (except those involving welding) and cable pulling inspections. Level II Inspectors Paul WILD and Gary WILKINS work 3. Prior to June 1982, our section was operating with 7 certified Inspectors and in June 1982 we hired 6 trainees. These trainees are suppose to go through a three month training period before they are actually certified as Level I Inspectors. This is in accordance with the Stone and Webster Quality Assurance Directive 2.5, Rev. F. During this three month period the trainees are not suppose to inspect anything without a certified Inspector. However, because of our workload, on an individual basis, the Level II Inspectors in our section allowed the trainees to perform inspections without supervision when the Level II Inspector felt that the trainee was ready and capable of performing a certain inspection. 4.- In about July 1982, I attended a general section meeting which was also attended by Mr. Ed MAGILLEY, Assistant Superintendent Field Quality Control, Mr. Dallas LANHAM, Sr. Quality Control Engineer, and Mr. Bob HARDISON, Electrical Quality Control Engineer Supervisor. During this meeting, I believe it was Gary WILKINS who asked Mr. MAGILLEY point blank if we could use the trainees to perform inspections. Mr. MAGILLEY told us that we could not use the trainees to perform inspections until they were certified as Level I Inspectors. I believe it was on the same day as the above meeting when most of the section was in the Electrical QC office that one of the Level II Inspectors asked (I believe it was WILKINS) Mr. LANHAM or HARDISON about using the trainees to perform inspections and one or the other said something to the effect, we are not suppose to - if you do - I don't want to know about it. I believe it was LANHAM who responded but I do know they were both present during the question and answer. 6. I'm sure both LANHAM and HARDISON were aware that we were using the trainees to perform inspections after the above related conversations. For instance, when the field crews want the stud Inspector for a certain area, they would either call on the phone or call over the loud speaker ATTACHMENT (8)

Place: Nine Mile Point II 11-3-82

Date:

STATEMENT

under me.

and ask for him by name. In many cases the Inspector would be a trainee. I know that HARDISON took many of these phone calls and also heard the loud speaker pages.

- 7. As far as the inspection reports (IR) go, when the trainees first started inspecting with their assigned Level II Inspector, we had them sign the "signature" block of the IR to show that they had accompanied an Inspector on the job. When they started inspecting on their own, we continued this procedure and the Level II Inspector that they were working for continued to put his initials in blocks 66 68 for the IR indicating that the Level II had actually performed the inspection.
- To the best of my knowledge every Level II Inspector had sent one of the trainees out to perform an inspection before the trainee was certified.
- 9. When the NRC discovered this in September of this year, I was on the third shift. When I returned to the day shift the instructions were that the trainees would not do any more inspections without a certified Inspector accompanying them.
- 10. I have read over this two page statement and have discussed its contents with Mr. MATAKAS who typed it for me. I have acknowledged its contents with my initials, corrected errors and this statement is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief.

INTERVIEWEE: original signed by George M. SMITH 11-3-82 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of November, 1982 at 9:46 AM.

INVESTIGATOR: original signed by R. A. MATAKAS

Date: 11-3-82

STATEMENT

I, Gary C. WILKINS, hereby make the following statement to Mr.
 R. A. MATAKAS who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement with no threats or promises having been made.

- I have been a Level II Quality Control Electrical Inspector for Stone and Webster Engineering Corporation at the Nine Mile Point II Generating Station since about April 1981. My Supervisors are Mr. Bob HARDISON and Mr. Dallas LANHAM; however, I work under the direction of Mr. George SMITH.
- Prior to June 1982, our section had about 7 certified Electrical Inspectors. In about June - July 1982, we hired 6 trainees to assist us.
- 4. I am familiar with Stone and Webster Quality Assurance Directive 2.5, Rev. F, which states that trainees with associate degrees must train for three months before they can be certified as Level I Inspectors and perform inspections on their own without the supervision of a certified Inspector. Between June and October 1982, I had three trainees (Pete TOWLE Steve WEST Kevin HERBERT) working for me. With the workload that I had I could not supervise all of the trainees. After about one month I began to allow certain of these trainees to perform certain of the easier inspection jobs on their own without the direct supervision of either myself or Jeff BUCH (BEACH) a Level I Inspector, who also worked for me. I allowed each of these individuals to perform certain inspections while they were in a training status when I felt that they were qualified to perform them. If they had any problems with the inspections they would come to me.
- In about July 1982, I attended a general section meeting which was also attended by Mr. Ed MAGILLEY, Mr. Dallas LANHAM and Mr. Bob HARDISON. During this meeting I asked Mr. MAGILLEY if we could use the trainers to perform inspections and he told us that we could not use them. Later this same day, I had conversation with both HARDISON and LANHAM and told them to the effect that I could not be in 10 different places at one time (referring to my inspection workload). Several other members of the section were present and I mentioned that the only way that we could get the work done was to use the trainees. I really cannot recall LANHAM's and HARDISON's exact response but they more or less left the question open. They definitely did not tell us that we could not use the trainees to do inspections. I do recall one of them (LANHAM or HARDISON) indicating to us to be careful about the trainees. On other occasions during this same time period, regarding the use of trainees to perform inspections, LANHAM has told us to the effect, that it is our ass if we get caught. Conversations such as this have come up on several occasions in the past between the Level II Inspectors and both HARDISON and LANHAM.

It was more or less understood that both HARDISON and LANHAM were telling us that they were aware that we were using the trainees to perform inspections but if we got caught we were on our own.

- I know that HARDISON was aware that the trainees were performing inspections without certified Inspector supervision based on things that went on in the office. For instance, on occasion HARDISON has questioned me on an inspection report that was inspected and written by a trainee and initialed by me as the Inspector. I would tell HARDISON that he would have to ask the trainee about it because the trainee was the one who did the inspection. This usually involved an unsatisfactory item on an inspection report but I cannot recall a specific instance. I would always initial in blocks 66 - 68 on the inspection report even though the trainee did the inspection. This was just standard proceedure (sic) when I did or did not go out with the trainee. I did not do this in an attempt to deceive anyone, I did it because it was standard proceedure (sic) for the Level II Inspector to do so. Also, on many occasions the field crews would call the office and request a trainee for a certain inspection. On many of these occasions HARDISON would answer the phone and give the phone to the trainee.
- 7. When the situation of using the trainees to perform inspections was brought to light by the NRC, I told Mr. SCHULTZ of the NRC that we had been using trainees to perform inspections without being accompanied by certified Inspectors. After my conversation with Mr. SCHULTZ in September of this year, I had conversation with Mr. LANHAM about the conversation I had with SCHULTZ. I told LANHAM essentially what I had told SCHULTZ and he told me that he wished I hadn't told SCHULTZ some of the things that I had told him.
- 8. I have read over this three page statement and have discussed its contents with Mr. MATAKAS who typed it for me. I have acknowledged its contents with my initials, corrected errors and it is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief.

INTERVIEWEE: original signed by Gary WILKINS 11-3-82 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of November, 1982 at 12:40 PM.

INVESTIGATOR: original signed by R. A. MATAKAS

Place: Nine Mile Point II Date: 11-3-82

STATEMENT

- 1. I, Kenneth F. IRWIN, hereby make the following voluntary statement to R. K. CHRISTOPHER who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats or promises of reward having been made to me. Investigator CHRISTOPHER is writing this statement for me at my request.
- 2. As background I have been employed by Stone and Webster and NMP 2 since September of 1980 as a Level II Inspector in the Electrical Division of Field Quality Control. I was at this site prior to this as a Level I. My direct Supervisor is Robert HARDISON as a Level II. I was performing both actual field inspections as well as supervisory certified inspectors and trainees. Per the Stone and Webster QA procedures the trainees are not permitted to perform independent inspections without a certified inspector being present at the time of the inspection. The trainees were required to perform for 3 months under a certified inspector prior to being certified.
- The trainees which were hired in June of 1982 started performing a large 3. number of inspections independently in about August of 1982 even though they were not certified. This was being done because of the heavy pressure to meet the construction schedules and the lack of certified inspectors to perform the inspections. Both Mr. HARDISON and Mr. LANHAM were aware that the trainees were performing the inspections alone. I have heard Mr. HARDISON send trainees to the field to perform stud prequalifications. Additionally, both Mr. HARDISON and Mr. LANHAM were approving overtime requests for trainees so they could perform inspections. I recall one discussion that occurred between Mr. HARDISON and Mr. LANHAM made the comment "If this is going (on) I don't want to know about it." None of the Level II's were particularly happy about the trainees having to perform inspections without being certified but it was necessary to meet the production schedule. It was also acceptable to our management specifically Mr. HARDISON and Mr. LANHAM.
- I never specifically questioned HARDISON or LANHAM about the practice and I did not have nearly as many inspections performed by the trainees under me as the Level II's. The trainee under me did not perform any independent inspections until the first of September. I was never specifically directed to send the trainee out to the field alone but all the other trainees were performing independent inspections and Mr. HARDISON and Mr. LANHAM knew about it and did not romplain or stop the practice.
- 5. The trainees were instructed by the Level II's on how to complete an IR. They were instructed to place their signatures in the signature block and to leave block 66 blank so the Level II could initial it. The initialing of this block means that the person who initialed the block is actually

the person who did the inspection. However the Level II's were initialing this block and signing the report whether they were present or not to make it appear as if the Level II actually performed the inspection. Mr. LANHAM and Mr. HARDISON knew the Level II's were signing reports in which they had not been present at the inspection. Both individuals respectively emphasized that only the Level II should initial block 66 of the IR's.

- 6. The main reason this practice was going on was because of the lack of manpower to get the work done. It seems the problem is the hiring policy which is not to hire anyone until the exact time (they) are needed which doesn't give you time to get them trained.
- 7. I have read the foregoing statement consisting of 3 handwritten pages. I have made and initialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink in the margin of each page. This statement is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on 11-3-82 at 9:50 AM.

INTERVIEWEE: Original signed by Kenneth F. IRWIN Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of November, 1982 at 9:51 AM.

INVESTIGATOR: R. K. CHRISTOPHER, 11-3-82

Date: 11-3-82

STATEMENT

 I, George F. GIGON, hereby make the following voluntary statement to R. K. CHRISTOPHER who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats or promises of reward having been made to me. Investigator CHRISTOPHER is writing this statement for me at my request.

- 2. As background information I have been employed at NMP 2 by Stone and Webster as a Level II Field Quality Control Inspector in the electrical discipline. I have been on site since June 1, 1981. I am certified in stud welding inspection, welding, raceway and preplacement concrete and hanger inspection.
- As a Level II, I perform field inspections as well as train new personnel for certification. My direct supervisor is Bob HARDISON.
- 4. I had one trainee working with me by the name of Steve BROWN. He did mostly welding and preplacement inspections. BROWN was accompanied by a certified inspector at the time that I was on the shift with him. In about September of 1982 he started doing inspections pretty much on his own even though he was not certified to the best of my knowledge. The trainees were doing the independent inspections because of the workload and the lack of manpower.
- 5. When the trainees did IR's I would show them how to fill out the reports. Per the instructions I received from both Mr. HARDISON and Mr. LANHAM I instructed the trainee to sign his name on the signature block and leave block 66 blank. I was instructed by HARDISON and LANHAM to initial block 65 of the report and sign the IR to the right of the trainee's name. When I signed and initialed the report and initialed it was to mean that I had actually done the inspection.
- 6. I personally do not recall sending a trainee out to do an independent inspection although I may have. I know that both Mr. HARDISON and Mr. LANHAM knew that the trainees were doing the inspections independently. I know that Bob HARDISON actually sent trainees out to do inspections on there (sic) own. The main reason he had trainees doing the inspections was the workload. Both HARDISON and LANHAM review the inspection reports and would have to know the trainees were doing the inspections.
- 7. I recall that earlier this year in about February or March LANHAM called a meeting of inspectors and trainees. He called this meeting to tell us that the NRC was going to be on site and that if a trainee is in the field and an NRC inspector talks to him that they were to say they were either waiting for a Level II or not working and that until the NRC leaves the site the trainees were not to do any inspections without a Level II until the NRC leaves the site.

- 8. Recently, after the NRC investigation began I was leaving the office and overheard a portion of a conversation going on between Bob HARDISON, LANHAM and WILKINS. Either HARDISON or LANHAM said something to WILKINS about what he told "someone" who I assumed was the NRC Inspector. I heard WILKINS say "I'm not going to lie to anyone." I don't know what else was involved in this conversation or if it was even about this incident.
- 9. Regarding Mr. HARDISON's knowledge of the trainees doing independent inspections. About a month ago HARDISON told me to be on site on Saturday to sign the IR's for the trainees who were doing stud welding inspections which is another example of them meaning the supervisors knowing the trainees were doing inspections.
- 10. I have read the foregoing statement consisting of 3 handwritten pages. I have made and initialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink in the margin of each page. This statement is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on 11-3-82 at 11:40 AM.

INTERVIEWEE: Original signed by George F. GIGON 11-3-82 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of November, 1982 at 11:41 AM.

INVESTIGATOR: R. K. CHRISTOPHER 11-3-82

Date: 11-3-82

STATEMENT

- 1. I, Robert M. HARDISON, hereby make the following voluntary statement to Mr. R. A. MATAKAS who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement with no threats or promises having been made.
- 2. I have been the Stone and Webster Quality Control Engineer (Electrical Supervisor) at Nine Mile Point II since about March 1982. I am also a Level II Quality Control Electrical Inspector. My Supervisor is Mr. Dallas LANHAM. I am also the Supervisor of the Quality Control Electrical Inspection Section.
- 3. Prior to June 1982, I had 7 certified Inspectors working for me. In the June/July 1982 time frame we hired 6 trainees all of whom had associate degrees relating to electrical engineering. When they first hired on with Stone and Webster they were all given the Stone and Webster Engineering Corporation Quality Assurance Directive 2.5, Rev. F, to read. Section 4.3.2 of this directive indicates that trainees are not suppose to do inspections without being accompanied by a certified Inspector. It also states that the training period for individuals having an associate degree will be three months before they can be certified as a Level I Inspector.
- I cannot really pinpoint exactly when the aforementioned trainees started performing inspections on their own prior to being certified as Level I Inspector. I do know that it (was) sometime prior to September that I became aware that they were performing inspections without the direct supervision of certified Inspectors. It didn't happen all at once. I do know that it happened and I know it was wrong. At the time if I would have thought it was a clear cut violation I would have put a stop to it. I felt that we were doing something, maybe, that was not to the letter of the law - but I felt the trainers ψ e qualified, even though they were not certified, to perform their goned inspections. I felt that there was enough supervision for the trainees where they could go for help if they needed it and they didn't need someone looking over their shoulder at all times. I felt that we had trained the individuals sufficiently to do a task before we sent them out to do it by themselves. It was a question of - here are the resources we have. We took the approach that we could live with it -it was wrong and we have to pay the price for it. I think a lot of it was because we tried to do the best that we could with a bad situation and still stay within the intent of the program. That is, we felt that we had qualified people (the trainees) even though they were not certified. I always stressed to the Level II Inspectors that they should not allow the trainees to do inspections if they, the Level II Inspectors, did not feel that the trainees could do the job. I have had conversations with my Supervisor, Mr. LANHAM, about the fact that trainees were performing inspections without direct certified inspector direct supervision, prior to September 1982. I was never told not to use the

trainees in this manner and I was not told to use the trainees in this manner by Mr. LANHAM. However, he was aware that they were doing independent inspections and if he would of told me not to use them I would not have used them. I never discussed this use of trainees with either Mr. THOMPSON or Mr. MAGILLEY, I had a certain amount of people to cover a certain amount of work. I did the best I could and it was wrong, but I did not feel I was violating the objective of the program and that being, quality inspections. I cannot really say why I did not put a stop to it.

- 5. The reason the certified Level II Inspectors put their initials in blocks 66 68 of the inspection reports was because the Level II was the one with the overall responsibility for the i-spection even though the trainee actually performed the inspection.
- 6. I have read over this two page statement and have discussed its contents with Mr. MATAKAS who typed it for me. I have acknowledged its contents with my initials, corrected errors and it is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief.

INTERVIEWEE: original signed by Robert M. HARDISON 11-3-82 3:35 PM Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of November, 1982 at 3:35 PM.

INVESTIGATOR: original signed by R. A. MATAKAS 11-3-82

Date: 11-3-82

STATEMENT

- I, Dallas W. LANHAM, hereby make the following voluntary statement to Mr. R. K. CHRISTOPER who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats or promises having been made to me. Investigator CHRISTOPHER is writing this statement for me at my request.
- As background information I am employed by Stone and Webster as the Senior Field Quality Control Engineer, electrical discipline, at NMP 2. I have been in this position since July 1981. I report directly to Ed MAGILLEY. Mr. Robert HARDISON reports directly to me.
- 3. I am familiar with QAD 2.5 which prohibits trainees from performing independent quality control inspections unless they are under the direct supervision of a Level II Inspector. My interpretation of this requirement is that the Level II could either be directly with him at the time of the inspection or that the Level II followed up the area inspected by the trainee to accept that installation.
- 4. The block 66 on the IR is for the initials of the Inspector who is taking responsibility for the Inspector. This means either he work out and performed the inspection himself or accompanied the trainee or followed up behind the trainee to inspect his area. The Level II's initials and signature on the IR indicates he had the responsibility of the inspected area.
- 5. Up until the time the NRC Inspector informed me about the allegation I was not aware that trainees were performing independent inspections by themselves without immediate supervision. By this I mean that a trainee could go out alone and perform an inspection as long as a Level II followup behind the trainee to reinspect the area. I expected that this would require 100% followup by the Level II of the area inspected by the trainee. I had no knowledge that the Level II's were permitting the trainees to perform independent inspections without following up on them.
- Bob HARDISON never told me that the trainees were doing inspections alone without immediate supervision. Neither did any trainee or Level II ever talk to me about this to the best of my recollection.
- 7. I talked in general with Bob HARDISON about the number of certified Level I's and II's versus the number of trainees and work load but I have always insisted that the trainees be provided with proper supervision of a Level II. I was not aware that the Level II's were signing the inspection reports without following up on the trainees' inspections. I have never condoned the trainees doing the inspections without supervision and I expected that Bob HARDISON would insure that they followed the program.

- 8. HARDISON never told me the trainees were accepting inspection items by themselves and he never told me the Level II's were signing the reports without followup. I have never had any discussions with Mr. MAGILLEY or anyone else that would indicate they were aware that this was going on.
- 9. I have seen trainees go out into the field without certified supervision however I cautioned the Level II's that it was there (sic) responsibility to be aware of where the trainees are and of what inspections they are performing.
- 10. Mr. CHRISTOPHER has asked me about a meeting I supposedly held earlier this year to inform my people that the NRC Inspectors were going to be on site and that supposedly told the trainees not to do any more inspections until the NRC left the site. I did hold a meeting with my people about the NRC inspections. I did instruct my people to insure that trainees had adequate supervision in the field. I can't recall exactly how I told my people about this and I don't remember if I actually said this to the trainees in the manner indicated.
- I have read the foregoing statement consisting of three handwritten pages. I have made and initialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink on the margin of each page. This statement is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on 11-03-82 at 4:15 pm.

INTERVIEWEE: original signed by Dallas W. LANHAM 11-3-82 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of November, 1982 at 4:16 PM.

INVESTIGATOR: original signed R. K. CHRISTOPHER 11-3-82

SWORN STATES BY MR. STEVEN D. BROWN AT NINE MILE POINT II GENERATING STATION

The steven D. Brown, hereby make the following statement to MR. R. A. MATAKAS WHO HAS IDENTIFIED HIMSELF TO ME AS AN INVESTIGATOR WITH THE U.S. NUCLEAR REQULATORY COMMISSION. I MAKE THIS STATEMENT WITH NO THREATS OR PROMISES HAVING BEEN MADE.

I HAVE A HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION AND I HAVE TWO YEARS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
FROM CANTON AGRICULTURAL AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE WHERE I STUDIED ELECTRICAL TECH.
ENGINEERING. I GRADUATED IN THE SPRING OF 1982 AND STARTED WORKING FOR STONE
AND WEBSTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION ON JUNE 1, 1982. I STARTED WORK AS A QUALITY
CONTROL (ELECTRICAL) INSPECTOR LEVEL 1, AT THE NINE MILE POINT II GENERATING
STATION. A ACTUALLY WORKED IN THE CAPACITY OF A TRAINEE UNTIL I RECEIVED MY CERTIFICATION AS A LEVEL I INSPECTOR FOR VISUAL WELDING INSPECTIONS AND CONCRETE
PALPLACAMENT INSPECTIONS ON OCTOBER 12, 1982. MY SUPERVISOR DURING THIS TIME
HAS BELN MA. BOB HARDISON. AS A TRAINEE I RECEIVED MY JOB OR INSPECTION ASSIGN—
MENTS FROM A LEVEL II ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR NAMED KEN IRMIN AND TO A LESSOR EXTENT
FROM A LEVEL II ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR NAMED GEORGE GIOCK.

WHEN I WAS FIRST MIRED BY STONE AND WEBSTER I READ OVER THE INSPECTION SYSTEM
HANDSON WHICH SHOWS HOW TO FILL OUT AN INSPECTION REPORT (IR) AND THE QUALITY
ASSURANCE DIRECTIVE WHICH GIVES INFORMATION ABOUT INSPECTOR LEVEL CERTIFICATION.

WHEN I FIRST STARTED DOING INSPECTIONS I WENT OUT WITH IRWIN WHO SHOWED ME WHAT
TO DO AND WOULD COACH ME THAOUGH WRITING UP THE IR. DURING LATE SEPTEMBER AND
EARLY OCTOBER 1982, BEFORE I WAS CERTIFIED AS A LEVEL I INSPECTOR, IRWIN STARTED
SENDING HE OUT TO PERFORM VISUAL WELDING INSPECTIONS AND CONCRETE PROFLACEMENT
INSPECTIONS ON MY OAK WITHOUT ANY SUPERVISION. OCCASIONALLY DURING THIS TIME
GIGON WOULD ALSO SEND HE OUT TO PERFORM THOSE TYPES OF INSPECTIONS ON MY OWN.

ON THIS COLLISIONS I NOWICE SIDE OFF IN THE "SIGNATURE" BLOCK OF THE IR AND FILL
IN THIS DATE FORTION OF THE IM. I WOULD THEN GIVE THE IR TO EITHER TRUIN OR GIOCH
WHO WOULD THE SIGN THAIR NAME NEAT TO MINE IN THE SIGNATURE BLOCK AND THEY WOULD SET

3 Se De Stan

F/3

Wagne

N. John

THEN PUT THEIR INITIALS IN BLOCKS 66 THROUGH 68 WHICH INDICATES THAT THEY PERFORMED THE INSPECTION. I WOULD ESTIMATE THAT I PERFORMED APPROXIMATELY 12 TO 15 WELDING/ CONCRETE PREFLACEMENT INSPECTIONS ON MY OWN FRANK WITHOUT THE SUPERVISION OF A CERTIFIED INSPECTOR. WHEN I WAS SENT ON THESE INSPECTIONS I DID NOT QUESTION WHY THEY WERE SENDING ME WITHOUT A CERTIFIED INSPECTOR. I ALWAYS FELT CONFIDENT THAT I COULD DO THE JOB. I KNEW I WAS NOT SUPPOSE TO GO OUT ON MY OWN WITHOUT A CERTIFIED INSPECTOR. I INITIALLY KNEW THIS FROM READING THE STONE AND WEBSTER QUALITY ASSURANCE DIRECTIVE AND QUALITY ASSURNACE STANDARDS. THIS WAS LATER COLD INVESTIGATION OF SEVERAL CONVERSATION AROUND THE OFFICE BY SENTOR PEOPLE. I KNEW THAT THE LEVEL II INSPECTORS WERE ASKING HARDISON AND LANHAM FOR MORE CERTIFIED INSPECTORS AND TRAINDES AND WE WERE NOT CETTING THEM. THE LEVEL II INSPECTORS WOULD ALMAYS TELL US (THE TRAINERS) TO EASICALLY DO WHAT WE COULD DO - DO IT RIGHT AND DON'T RUSH. I BELIEVE THAT BOTH HARDISON AND LANHAM KNEW THAT THE TRAINES WE'LL DOING INSPECTIONS WITHOUT ANY SUFERVISION BY THE CERTIFIED INSPECTORS. I BASE THIS ON COM ON CONVERSATION THAT WENT ON IN THE OFFICE ABOUT INSPECTIONS WHILL BOTH HARDISC! AND LANKLE WERE PRESENT. NEITHER HARDISON OR LANKAM CAME RIGHT OUT AND SAID THAT THEY THEY KNEW (TO MY KNOWLEDGE) THE TRAINIES WERE DOING INSPECTIONS IN THIS MADDER BUT IN MY OFFICION THEY COULDN'T WELF BUT KNOWING

SHORTLY ARTER THE MRC IDENTIFIED THE PROBLEM WITH THE INSPECTION PROGRAM,

LOTH MA. LAMMAD. AND M. . HARDISON MENTIONED ON A FEW OCCASIONS TO ME AND OTHER MEMBERS (TRAINEES)

OF THE SECTION THAT THEY HAD A PAPER PROBLEM IN AS MUCH AS THEY HAD NOT CERTIFIED US,

WHEN WE SHOULD HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED. THEY BOTH ACKNOWLEDGED THAT THEY HAD VIOLATED

THE STONE AND WEESTED. PROGRAM BY ALICAING TRAINEES TO DO INSPECTIONS WITHOUT

THE SUFE VISION OF CALCUFIED INSPECTORS. THEY SAID THAT FROM THEM ON, TRAINEES

WOULD NOT BE ALLOWED IN THE FIELD WITHOUT CERTIFIED INSPECTORS.

I HAVE HELD CVE. THIS THEEL PAGE STATE ENT AND HAVE DISCUSSED ITS CONTENTS ST

. . CONTINUATION OF SWORN STATEMENT BY MR. STEVEN D. BROWN

SODWITH MR. MATAKAS WHO TYPED IT FOR ME IN MY PRESENCE. I HAVE ACKNOWLEDGED ITS

CONTENTS WITH MY INITIALS, CORRECTED ERRORS AND IT IS THE TRUTH TO THE BEST OF

MY KNOWLEDGE AND BLIEF. SOBS SAC D 8- 14:16 11/2/82

PAGE 303 Sem DS10-

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME

THIS ZNOL DAY OF NOW 22

INVESTIGATION SPECIALIST, USAGO

AT NUNE MUE AT ?

SWORN STATEMENT BY MR. DANIEL F. FOLEY AT THE NINE MILE POINT II GENERATING ... STATION.

I, DANIEL F. FOLEY, HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLWOING VOLUNTARY STATEMENT TO MR.

R. A. MATAKAS WHO HAS IDENTIFIED HIMSELF TO ME AS AN INVESTIGATOR WITH THE

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION. I MAKE THIS STATEMENT WITH NO THREATS OR PROMISES

HAVING BEEN MADE.

I HAVE A HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION AND I HAVE TWO YEARS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
FROM CANTON AGRICULTUREAL AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE WHERE I STUDIED ELECTRICAL
TECH, ENGINEERING. I GRADUATED IN THE SPRING OF 1982 AND STARTED WORKING WEXTER
FOR STONE AND WEBSTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION ON JUNE 7, 1982. I STARTED WORK
FOR STONE AND WEBSTER AS A QUALITY CONTROL (ELECTRICAL) INSPECTOR LEVEL I, AT
THE NINE MILE POINT II GENERATING STATION. I ACTUALLY WORKED IN THE CAPACITY
OF A TRAINED UNTIL I RECIEVED MY CERTIFICATION AS A LEVEL I INSPECTOR FOR RACE—
WAY AND CABLE PULL INSPECTIONS ON OR ABOUT COTOBER 12, 1982. MY SUFERVISOR DURING
THIS TIME HAS BEEN MR. BOB HARDISON. AS A TRAINED I MORE OR LESS RECEIVED MY
JOB ASSIGNMENTS FROM A LEVEL II ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR NAMED PAUL WILDE WHO LEFT
THE JOB IN ABOUT SEPTEMBER 1982.

DURING MY EMPLOYMENT, ABOUT 75% EXCENT OF THE RACEWAY INSPECTIONS THAT I

DID 1 DID BY MYSHIF WITHOUT ANY DIRECT SUPERVISION. THIS IS A ROUGH ESTIMATE.

1 WOULD ESTIMATE THAT JUST ABOUT ALL OF THE CABLE FULL INSPECTIONS THAT I DID,

OR ANOTHER LEVEL II INSPECTIONS.

DURING MOST OF THE INSPECTIONS, FAUL WILDEAMS SOMEWHERE IN THE AREA THAT I WAS

INSPLOTING SO HE COULD ASSIST ME IF I HAD ANY PROBLEMS BUT THE LEVEL II INSPECTORS

DID NOT DO ANY OF THE INSPECTION AND DID NOT VERIFY MY WORK. THE CARLE FULL FULLIAND FAUL WILDE WAS THE INDIVIDUAL WHO ASSIGNED ME THE RACEMAY INSPECTIONS THAT I

DID AND HE WOULD TELL ME TO COUTAGE HIM IF EX I HAD ANY PROBLEMS DURING THE INSPEC
(CATEGORY I)

CASEL FULLING ORDER ASSUTT THE TIME. THE WAS USUALLY NOTIFIED FROM THE FIELD BY THE

CABLE FULLING ORDER ASSUTT THE TIME. AND WAS USUALLY NOTIFIED FROM THE FIELD BY THE

12 cuc

destable . Les

3

CONTINUATION OF SWORN STATEMENT BY MR. DANIEL F. FOLEY

TED, EITHER MIKE OR I WOULD USUALLY YELL MR. GEORGE SMITH, LEVEL II INSPECTOR,

THAT WE WERE GOING OUT TO DO THE INSPECTION. MR. BOB HARDISON HAS NEVER SENT

ME OUT ON A JOB BUT I HAVE DISCUSSED INSPECTIONS THAT I DID AS A TRAINEE WITH

MA. HARDISON. I "YOULD ASSUME THAT MR. HARDISON WAS AWARE THAT I WAS DOING INSPECTIONS

ALONE AS A TRAINEE BASED ON GENERAL CONVERSATIONS IN THE OFFICE DURING THE TIME

I WAS A TRAINEE. AFTER I WOULD FINISH AN INSPECTION, I WOULD PREPARE THE INSPECTION

HEPORT (IR) AND SIGN MY SIGNATURE IN THE SIGNATURE BLOCK AND ENTER THE DATE IN

AFFROPRIATE BLOCKS. AFTER I COMPLETED THE IR, I WOULD GIVE IT TO EITHER WILDE

OR EMITH AND THEY WOULD LOOK IT OVER. IF IT WAS CORRECT, THEY WOULD ALSO SIGN

IN THE SIGNATURE BLOCK AND PUT THERE INITIALS IN IN THE BLOCKS NEXT TO THE SIGNATURE

BLOCK.

I DO NOT EVER RECALL EVER BEING TOLD THAT I COULD NOT PERFORM AN INSPECTION:

AS A TRAINED WITHOUT TREASER EXPLEX BEING ACCOMPANIED BY A LEVEL I OR HIGHER

UNTIL ABOUT ONE MONTH AGO WHEN THIS INSPECTION PROBLEM WAS SURFACED BY THE NRC.

I BELIEVE IT WAS AT THIS TIME THAT I HAD CONVERSATION WITH TWO OTHER TRAINERS,

MIKE LAPOINTE AND STEVE BROWN, WHO TOLD ME THAT WE (AS TRAINERS) WERE NOT SUPPORE

TO BE PERFORMING INSPECTIONS ALONE XITAXX WITHOUT THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF A

CERTIFIED INSPECTOR. IF I WOULD HAVE KNOWN THIS FACT EARLIER, I WOULD HAVE QUESTIONED

SOME OF THE JOES THAT I WAS SENT ON. AROUND THIS SAME TIME, EVERYONE IN THE OFFICE

WAS TALKING ABOUT THE NEC ASKE INVESTIGATION INVOLVING THE INSPECTION REPORTS,

AND I BELIEVE IT WAS MR. BOB HARDISON WHO LET IT BE KNOWN TO US (TRAINERS) THAT

NONE OF US SHOULD PROFORM ANYMORE INSPECTIONS WITHOUT BEING ACCOMPANIED BY A

LEVEL II INSPECTOR.

I HAVE READ OVER THIS TWO PAGE STATEMENT AND HAVE DISCUSSED ITS CONTENTS WITH ME. MATAKAS AS HE TYPED IT FOR ME IN MY PRESENCE. I HAVE ACKNOWLEDGED ITS CONTENTS WITH MY IMITIALS, CONTENTED EARORS AND IT IS THE TRUTH TO THE BEST OF MY HE OWLEDGE

AND BELLIE . THE SUBSCRIBED AND SHORN TO BEFORE ME
THIS 2000 DAY OF NOUTE

2 mil F. Felist 11.2. 82

11 34

SWORN STATEMENT BY MR. KEVIN P. HERBERT AT NINE MILE POINT 11 GENERATING STATION LPH 1, KEVIN P. HERBERT, HERBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING VOLUNTARY STATEMENT TO MR. R. A. MATAKAS WHO HAS IDENTIFIED HIMSELF TO ME AS AN INVESTIGATOR WITH THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION. I MAKE THIS STATEMENT WITH NO THREATS OR PROMISES HAVING EEEN MADE.

I HAVE A HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION AND A TWO YEAR ASSOCIATE DEGREE IN ELECTRONICS
FROM THE ALFRED AGRICULTURAL AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE. I GRADUATED ON MAY 15, 1982
AND STARTED WORKING FOR STONE AND WEBSTER INGINEERING CORP. ON JUNE 28, 1982.

I STARTED WORK AS A LEVEL I QUALITY CONTROL ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR BUT WORKED AS
A THAINEE UP UNTIL OCTOBER 12, 1982, AT WHICH TIME I WAS CERTIFIED AS A LEVEL I
INSPECTOR TO PERFORM STUD WEIDING INSPECTIONS AND BASIC ELECTRICITY INSPECTIONS.

MY SUPERVISOR HAS BEEN MR. BOB HARDISON AND DURING THE TIME THAT I WAS A TRAINEE
I WAS ASSIGNED TO WORK WITH LEVEL II INSPECTORS GARY WILKINS AND JEFF BEACH.

WHEN I FIRST HIRED ON WITH STONE AND WEBSTER I READ OVER BOTH THE STONE AND
WEBSTER QUALITY ASSURANCE INSPECTION SYSTEM HANDBOOK AND THE STONE AND WEBSTER
QUALITY ASSURANCE DIRECTIONS. AS A TRAINLE I PERFORMED APPROXIMATELY 500 STUD
WELDING INSPECTIONS. ABOUT 70 OF THESE STUD WELDING INSPECTIONS I PERFORMED
EY MYBELF WITHOUT THE SUPERVISION OF A CERTIFIED INSPECTOR. I DID NOT PERFORM
ANY BASIC ELECTRICITY INSPECTIONS UNTIL I WAS CERTIFIED AS A LEVEL I INSPECTOR.
AS A TRAINED I RECEIVED MY INSPECTION ASSIGNMENTS FROM WILKINS. AFTER BEING ON
THE JOB FOR ABOUT A MOUTH AND A HALF, WILKINS STARTED SENDING ME OUT ON STUD
WELDING INSPECTIONS ON MY OWN. UP UNTIL THAT TIME, EITHER HE OR JEFF BEACH WINT
WITH ME ON THE INSPECTIONS. REGARDING THE INSPECTIONS THAT I DID ON MY OWN,
ANTER I CONFLETED THAN I FILLED OUT THE INSPECTION. REPORT AND WAS INSTRUCTED
BY WILKINS TO SIGN IN THE "SIGNATURE" BLOCK AND PUT THE DATE OF THE INSPECTION
IN ELOSIS 69 - 74. I WOULD THEN TURN THE INSPECTION REPORT INTO WILKINS, HE
WOULD REVIEW IT AND SIGN HIS HALL NEAT TO MIKE AND HE WOULD FUT HIS INITIALS
IN ELOSIS 66 - 60. IT WAS NOT UITED ON ON ABOUT SEPTIMED 25, 1902 MEET I SPONE KITCH.

Pelene

Keuin P. Harbut Page 20F2

LONG THE ME. BOB EXECUTE SCHULTZ OF THE MET., THAT I LEARNED THAT I WAS NOT SUPPOSE AS A TRAINED TO BE DOING INSPECTIONS WITHOUT THE SUPERVISION OF A CERTIFIED INSPECTOR. I SUBSEQUENTLY HAD CONVERSATION IN OUR OFFICE WITH WILKINS, BEACH, HARDISON AND LANHAM ABOUT TRAINEES FERFORING INSPECTIONS WITHOUT SUPERVISION FROM CERTIFIED INSPECTORS. AT THIS TIME BOTH HARDISON AND LANHAM SAID THAT WE (TRAINEES) WERE NOT SUFFOSE TO BE DOING INSPECTIONS ON OUR OWN FUT THE REASON THAT WE HAD BEEN DOING THEM ON OUR OWN WAS BECAUSE OF THE WORK OVERLOAD. I DON'T RECALL IF IT WAS LANHAM OR HARDISON WHO SAID THIS BECAUSE THEY WERE BOTH DOING THE TAIKING. I WOULD SAY THAT BASED ON CONVERSATIONS IN THE OFF. ICE, DURING THE TIME THAT I WAS A TRAINED, BETWEEN THE TRAINEDS AND THE CERTIFIED INSPECTIORS, BOTH HARDISON AND LANHAM WE'LE ALARE THAT THATNEES WERE FELFORMING INSPECTIONS ON THEIR OWN WITHOUT ASSISTANCE FROM THE CIRTIFIED INSPECTORS; HONEVER, I CAN NOT SFECIFICALLY CITE.

I HAVE READ OVER THIS TWO PAGE STATEMENT AND HAVE DISCUSSED ITS CONTENTS WITH KIRCHE MR. MATAKAS AS HE TYPED IT FOR ME IN MY PRESENCE. I HAVE ACKNOWLEDGED ITS CONTENTS WITH MY IMITIALS, CONTENTS AND IT IS THE TRUTH TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND EMILER. KPH KEELEN P. Healent

11-2-82

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME

THIS 2Nd DAY OF NEW 22

AT NINE PILL PT 2

INVESTIGATION SPECIALIST, USNEO

rage___ot__

Place: NMP-2 Date: 11/2/82

STATEMENT

, hereby make the following voluntary statement who has identified himself to me as an Investigator hereby make the following voluntary statement to R. K. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats or promises of reward having been made to me. Investigator K. C. A. is writing/typing this statement for me at my request. as breekground. I have in association sopre in The Many as an electrica. I have been at prod a agar For elichent Institutes I was kined as a transland an unery a Jevel I majeston our setemme was m. Bot Huchen but I would ment directly for Undano most of my were guento me ily was now that as a trainer um not Permitted To attented my un pertino d'iletio recomposited by willen for alouto and he also showed me low to do an impleto reget illeller De couse that wontobe 4 the Level IT or Level who adjust the found the waterless recon to to With went month Wilking tother aver withme for

D = 1/2/2

· and le clay fall him quelifie From that Porton I plymed 99.575 My my inspections with Jeff Black who be want supposed to accompany one inta Swilt Both because be wan not a finel the inspection That Beach did withme he did not sen the sound that a should sust give them to day It alker genery report to within who would look at our and inter ent 66 and then sun the report, at le was techniais some to be had done the institute july I do never as ked him well we in down this because it who apringer that we had a man pour hoobler and there were int encount bevel The a to to do the indiction in tommer know the 12/2 170 culas emtrate in antimode to make affear that the land beenon more of the important than they we I do not home to what But Hardwen seas award

Page. if the fact that the lro, com on Cherry 1902 SAN I have read the foregoing statement consisting of handwritten/typed pages. I have made and initialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink in the margin of each page. This statement is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on 122 at 5:40 time 2x110 day of Subscribed and sworn to before me this WITNESS: NAME :

indi Bo

Date: NOVEMBER 2" 186

STATEMENT

1. HICHREL E LA POINT, hereby make the following voluntary statement to R. L. CHRISTOPHER who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats or promises of reward having been made to me. Investigator RK.CHRISTO. is writing/typing this statement for me at my request. as low kground information & have been employed by Stone a webster as & Fuld quality central Inspection in the obstreak Cercion sens fund 1/983. I began on the sole and trainer inspector and a seption 1982 I received on level I certification. inecessed the swell certification by the Live II Destate certific and worker to the displies Try redification is the rigic In Educard Diagree withe with assectant Lugt sof Field Qualit Central I Same a Turo year associate pegres in clietical Congeniery technology from Cinter Ny When I fent some on wite I smitally worder in white in inspection. I would do it under I'm Inwin a feeld It. wellen in fection Presses of was segenment La fine I or fine It I've entre time I did not Buton an enditional inspection in the in Iden infection. Il her felly out brighter Report (IR's an welding I would sugar to The associated literate and The few To. T. worde allering the wanter live 172 mediale Sixond wrighter Sixonder Mura a we should deplusie to a storie the to the to the second street the in to I del a sign and o for si

Pege 1 I have said the experten system landlook according home to fell out anth. Otro my forderla Page 3 the instruction with the level Has required. often fur to their weeks Paul Wild starte letter me do the and win these did at con unther tome alout does the institute along to ent told me to an alsol and start down the infectionalis I delast quality lunda amount lie alout sentation carin Literature Comment in any accounts in the tie tie wet of the landing Let 15 V 11 / 3

inspection on our own He never direct handwritten/typed I have read the foregoing statement consisting of pages. I have made and initialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink in the margin of each page. This statement is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on will 192 at 115 A.M. 11/2/52 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 240 day of 45%, 1945 101111 11-12/1 10 125 INVESTIGATOR: NAME: WITHESS!

rage: 1 or 3

Place: NMP II bates 11/2/82

STATEMENT

, hereby make the following voluntary statement who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats or promises of reward having been made to me. Investigator Character is writing/ this statement for me at my request. as Buckground information & have been imployed Stone o webster as a Field quality control Touch Infector since fune 4 1980. The primer area of my materialian activation is in the electrical fuld. I miteally came on the you as a trained and received my level I certification in oct 1980. I have a two year, associate 11/2/82 Degree in Cleatical lower technology. dence my employment at Ninka been francis inalied in steel welding Pergralfuntor implation and final infution pury this tonal worked Princery dender the Suferice of Well tend de la suel Ita l'also did son work with Jeff Bead who was a low A to live Son Bunty serior 17 Certification Buring my first month any inspection that I finformed women the facine of extend to I for I forfile. as this month dettle is little infection on my own with Privalent check mone and I would Let bene know of I had any freshing Mount of maront egong indition without it had a am allow that and trained

Page I am technically not supposed to do of <u>3</u> told me tiller be felt I was qualfied to stud- welding Prequalification impedios I have read the inspection agadine bundlook at the time it wong under 200 I had slove the inspection weather aface on the sugrature line forthe Sevell It but I dan I recall who lold method to far bouch aganthe TRS. Jamort bere whether flows told to fut it Ikm intral in Blocks on of a gent atanted down the court Presente Se stranger to Pat Them there anguay I did not finew that Block Ga was languard to be completed by the individual dad the western any on the act of why on how I was Who to do the sufferior understa Just to I Pront & against Stat when wellen out be fett & knew my fort well in will that and the fast Dat & felt & love for to the the got yet were authice I at that time (June -oct 1983) I knew that a transe was not stilled to sun Block 66 kg the IR lout belief and treating conflict is the worken during when we want ded the installer after & would contact and full warmed & was not surpanion

Senel ToTI I would complete the handwritten/typed 12/8 name in ink in the margin of each page. This statement is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on 1/2/82 at 2.00 PM. INTERVIENCE: Peter Towle Subscribed and sworn to before me this 200 day of 200 . 1982, HITNESS:

SWORN STATEMENT BY MR. GEORGE M. SMITH AT NINE MILE POINT 11 GENERATING STATION

A/I, GEORGE M. SMITH, HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING VOLUNTARY STATEMENT TO MR.

R. A. MATAKAS WHO HAS IDENTIFIED HIMSELF TO ME AS AN INVESTIGATOR WITH THE U.S.

NUCLEAR REGulatory commission. I MAKE THIS STATEMENT WITH NO THREATS OR PROMISES

HAVING BEEN MADE.

I HAVE BEEN A LEVEL II QUALITY CONTROL ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR FOR STONE AND WEBSTER ENGINEERING CORP. AT THE NINE MILE POINT II GENERATING STATION SINCE ABOUT APRIL 1977. MY SUPERVISORS ARE MR. BOB HARDISON AND MR. DALLAS LANHAM.

KEN IRWIN AND MYSELF ARE MORE OR LESS THE LEAD LEVEL II INSPECTORS FOR OUR SECTION.

I AM RESPONSIBLE FOR STUD WELDING, ANGMORS, RACEWAY SUPPORTS (EXCEPT THOSE INVOLVING WELDING) AND CABLE FULLING INSPECTIONS. LEVEL II INSPECTORS PAUL WILDE AND GARY WILKING WORK UNDER ME.

PRIOR TO JUNE 1982, OUR SECTION WAS OFERATING WITH 7 CERTIFIED INSPECTORS
AND IN JUNE 1982 WE HIRED & TRAINERS. THESE TRAINERS ARE SUPPOSE TO GO THROUGH
A THREE MONTH TRAINING PERIOD ENFORE THEY ARE ACTUALLY CERTIFIED AS LEVEL I INSPECTORS. THIS IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANE AND WEBSTER QUALITY ASSURANCE DIRECTIVE
2.5, REV. F. DURING THIS THREE MONTH FIRSIOD THE TRAINERS ARE NOT SUPPOSE TO INSPECT
ANYTHING WITHOUT A CERTIFIED INSPECTOR. HOWEVER, BECAUSE OF OUR WORKLOAD, ON AN
INDIVIDUAL EASIS, THE LEVEL II INSPECTORS IN OUR SECTION ALLOWED THE TRAINERS
TO FERFORM INSPECTIONS WITHOUT SUPERVISION WHEN THE LEVEL II INSPECTOR FRIT
THAT THE TRAINER WAS READY AND CAPABLE OF PERFORMING A CERTAIN INSPECTION.

ATTEMDED BY MR. ED MAGNILLEY, ASST. SUFFICIENTS AND MR. BOB HARDISON, ELECTRICAL DALLAS LAURAN, SR. QUALITY CONTROL ENGINEER, AND MR. BOB HARDISON, ELECTRICAL QUALITY CONTROL E CINCLER SUFERVISOR. DURING THIS MEETING, I BELIEVE IT WAS GARY WILKING WAS ASKED FIR. MAGNILLEY FORT BLANK IF WE COULD USE THE TRAINEDS TO PERFORM INSPECTIONS. MR. MAGNILLEY TOLD US THAT WE COULD MOT USE THE TRAINEDS TO PERFORM TUSPICOTIONS LUTTIL THEN WE'LL ON THIS IDEA AS I EVAL I INSPECTORS. AND

Blease

Park 2 of 2 AM friend

BAR I BELIEVE IT WAS ON THE SAME DAY AS THE ABOVE MEETING WHEN MOST OF THE SECTION WAS IN THE ELECTRICAL QC OFFICE THAT ONE OF THE LEVEL II INSPECTORS, ASKED MR. DAY HE ARDISON ON HARDISON ON HIGH.

LANHAM ABOUT USING THE TRAINEES TO PERFORM INSPECTIONS AND HE SAID SOMETHING TO THE EFFECT, WE ARE NOT SUPPOSE TO - IF YOU DO - I DON'T WANT TO KNOW ABOUT

IT. I DEALEVE IT WAS KANNAM WAS REJIEVED BUT I DO KNOW THEY WELL BITH DRESSINT DURING THE QUESTION AND ANSULE. DO HIGHER I'M SURE BOTH LANNAM AND HARDISON WERE AWARE THAT WE WERE USING THE TRAINEES

TO PERFORM INSPECTIONS AFTER THE ABOVE RELATED CONVERSATIONS. FOR INSTANCE,

WHEN THE FIELD CREWS WANTED THE STUD INSPECTOR FOR A CERTAIN AREA, THEY WOULD

EITHER CALL ON THE FHORE OR CALL OVER THE LOUD SPEAKER AND ASK FOR HIM BY NAME.

IN MANY CASES THE INSPECTOR WOULD BE A TRAINEE. I KNOW THAT HARDISON TOOK MANY

OF THESE PHONE CALLS AND ALSO HEARD THE LOUD SPEAKER PAGES.

AS FAR AS THE INSPECTION REPORTS (IR) GO, WHEN THE TRAINEES FIRST STARTED INSPECTING WITH THEIR ASSIGNED LEVEL II INSPECTOR, WE HAD THE SIGN THE "SIGNATURE" ELOCKOF THE IR TO SHOW THAT THEY HAD ACCOMPANIED AN INSPECTOR ON THE JOB. WHEN THEY STARTED INSPECTING ON THEIR OWN, WE CONTINUED THIS PROCEDURE AND THE LEVEL II INSPECTOR THAT THEY WERE WORKING FOR CONTINUED TO PUT HIS INITIALS IN BLOCKS 66 - 68 OF THE IR INDICATING THAT THE LEVEL II HAD ACTUALLY PERFORMED THE INSPECTION.

TO THE BEST OF MY FUNCTIONED EVERY LEVEL II INSPECTOR HAD SENT ONE OF THE TRAINERS OUT TO PERSON! AN INSPECTION BEFORE THE TRAINER WAS QUALIFIED:

WHEN THE NAC DISCOVERED THIS IN SEPTEMBER OF THIS YEAR, I WAS ON THE THIRD SHIFT. WHEN I RETURNED TO THE DAY SHIFT THE INSTRUCTIONS WERE THAT THE TRAINEES WOULD NOT DO ANYHORS INSPECTIONS WITHOUT A CERTIFIED INSPECTOR ACCOMPANING THEM.

I HAVE READ OVER THIS TWO PAGE STATEMENT AND HAVE DISCUSSED ITS CONTENTS WITH MR. MATAKAS WHO TYPED IT FOR ME. I HAVE ACKNOWLEDGED ITS CONTENTS WITH MY INITIALS, CON ECTED ERRORS AND THIS STATEMENT IS THE TRUTH TO THE BEST OF MY

SUBSONIBED AND BELLED. OF BEFORE ME

THIS (A) DAY OF MONTH OF AT MINE STREET AT AT A STREET A STREET AT A STREET A

21 11/3/82 9:46 AM of 3 they Pulle.

SWORN STATEMENT BY MR. GARY C. WILKINS AT NINE MILE POINT II GENERATING STATION

T, GARY C. WILKINS, HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING VOLUNTARY STATEMENT TO MR.

R. A. MATAKAS WHO HAS IDENTIFIED HIMSELF TO ME AS AN INVESTIGATOR WITH THE U.S.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION. I MAKE THIS STATEMENT WITH NO THREATS OR PROMISES

HAVING BEEN MADE.

I HAVE BEEN A LEVEL II QUALITY CONTROL ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR FOR STONE AND WEBSTER ENGINEERING CORP. AT THE NINE MILE FOINT 11 GENERATING STATION SINCE ABOUT APAIL 1981. MY SUPERVISORS ARE MR. BOB HARDISON AND MR. DALLAS LANHAM; HOWEVER, I WORK UNDER THE DIRECTION OF MR. GEORGE SMITH.

PRIOR TO JUNE 1982, OUR SECTION HAD ABOUT 7 CERTIFIED ELECTRICAL INSPECTORS.

11 ABOUT JUNE - JULY 1982, WE HIRED 6 TRAINEES TO ASSIST US.

I AN FAMILIAR WITH STONE AND WEBSTER QUALITY ASSURANCE DIRECTIVE 2.5, REV F, WHICH STATES THAT TRAINLES WITH ASSOCIATE DEGREES MUST TRAIN FOR THREE MONTHS

BEFORE THEY CAN BE CERTIFIED AS LEVEL 1 INSPECTORS AND PERFORM INSPECTIONS ON THEIR CAN WITHOUT THE SUPERVISION OF A CERTIFIED INSPECTOR. BETWEEN JUNE AND OCTOBER 1982, I HAD THREE TRAINLES (PETA TOWLE - STEVE WEST - KEVIN HERBERT) WORKING FOR ME. MITH THE MORRILOAD THAT, I HAD I COULD NOT SUPERVISE ALL OF THE TAXINEES. AFTER ABOUT ONE MORRING I REGAN TO ALLOW CERTAIN OF THESE TRAINEES DIRECT AND THE TAXINEES OF FLOCK CERTAIN OF THE LASTER INSPECTION JOBS ON THEIR CAN WITHOUT THE SUPERVISION OF EITHER MYSELF OR JEFF BUCH, A LEVEL I INSPECTOR, WHO ALSO WORKED FOR ME.

I ALLOWED LACH OF THESE INDIVIDUALS TO PERFORM CERTAIN INSPECTIONS WHILE THEY WERE IN A TRAINING STATUS WHEN I FELT THAT THEY WERE QUALIFIED TO PERFORM THEM.

IF THEY HAD ANY PROBLEMS WITH THE INSPECTIONS THEY WOULD COME TO ME.

ATTENDED BY MA. ED MAGNILEY, MA. DALLAS LAURAN AND MR. BOB HARDISO. DURING THIS MINETING I ASKED MR. MAGNILEY IF ME COULD USE THE TRAINERS TO PERFORMINESPECTIONS AND HE TOLD US THAT WE COULD NOT USE THEM. LATER THIS SAME DAY, I KEXTER HAD COUVE SATION ATTRIBUTE BOTH HARDISON AND LANRAN AND TOLD THE TO THE EFFECT THAT IN

1 1 121

lage 2 ct 3 May Mille.

LOAD). SEVERAL OTHER MEMBERS OF THE SECTION WERE PRESENT AND I MENTIONED THAT
THO ONLY WAY THAT WE COULD GET THE WORK DONE WAS TO USE THE TRAINEES. I REALLY
GAN NOT RECALL LANHAM'S AND HARDISON'S EAST RESPONSE BUT THEY MORE OR LESS LEFT
THE QUESTION OPEN. THEY DEFINITELY DID NOT TELL US THAT WE COULD NOT USE THE TRAINEES
TO DO INSPECTIONS. I DO RECALL ONE OF THEM (LANHAM OR HARDISON) XIXIXE INDICATING
TO US TO BE CAREFUL ABOUT USING THE TRAINEES. ON OTHER EXERT OCCASIONS DURING
THIS SAME TIME PENIOD, REGARDING THE USE OF TRAINEES TO PERFOR INSPECTIONS,

ASSILLED HAS TOLD US TO THE EFFECT, THAT IT IS OUR ASS IF WE GET CAUGHT. CONVERSATIONS SUCH AS THIS HAVE GONE UF ON SEATE AL OCCASIONS IN THE FAST BETWEEN THE
LEVEL II INSPECTORS AND BOTH HARDISON AND LANHAM. IT WAS MORE ON LESS UNDERSTOOD
THAT BOTH HANDISON AND LANHAM WERE TELLING US THAT THEY WERE AWARE THAT WE WERE
USING THE TRAINEES TO PERFORM INSPECTIONS BUT IN WE GOT CAUGHT WE WERE ON OUR
CAN.

I KNOW THAT HARDISON WAS AVARE THAT THE TRADEES WE'R PROCESSION INSPECTIONS WITHOUT CERTIFIED INSPECTOR SUPERVISION EASED ON THINGS THAT WENT ON IN THE OFFICE.

FOR INSTANCE, ON OCCASION HARDISON HAS QUESTIONED ME ON AN INSPECTION REPORT

THAT WAS INSPECTED AND WAITTEN BY A TRADEE AND INITIALED BY ME AS THE INSPECTOR.

I WOULD TELL HARDISON THAT HE WOULD HAVE TO ASK THE TRADEE ABOUT IT EDOAUSE THE

TRADEE WAS THE ONE WHO DID THE INSPECTION. THIS USUALLY INVOLVED AN UNSATISFACTORY

ITH, ON AN INSPECTION RESULT BUT I OAN NOT RECALL A SPECIFIC INSTANCE. I WOULD

ALWAYS INITIAL IN ELOCAS 66 - 68 ON THE INSPECTION REPORT EVEN THOUGH THE THAINEE

DID THE INSPECTION. THIS WAS JUST STANDARD PROCEED ARE WHEN I DID OR DID NOT

GO OUT WITH THE TRAINEE. I DID NOT DO THIS IN AN ATTEMPT TO DECRIVE ANYONE,

I DID IT BECAUSE IT WAS STANDARD PROCEEDURE TO NOR THE LEVEL II INSPECTOR TO

DO SO. ALSO, ON MANY OCCASIONS THE FIELD GREAK WOULD CALL THE OFFICE AND REQUEST MY.

ryo 3 of 3 Alay lette

A THAINER FOR A CERTAIN INSPECTION. ON MANY OF THESE OCCASIONS HARDISON WOULD ANSWER THE PHONE AND GIVE THE PHONE TO THE TRAINEE.

WHEN THE SITUATION OF USING THE TRAINERS TO PERFORM INSPECTIONS WAS BRODHT TO LIGHT BY THE NRC, I TOLD MA. SCHULTZ OF THE NRC THAT WE HAD BEEN USING TRAINEES TO PERFORM INSPECTIONS WITHOUT BEING ACCOMPANIED BY THE CERTIFIED INSPECTORS. AFTER MY CONVERSATION WITH MR. SCHULTZ IN SEPTEMBER OF THIS YEAR, I HAD CONVERSA-TION WITH NR. ! ANHAM ABOUT THE CONVERSATION I HAD WITH SCHULTZ. I TOLD LANHAM ESSENTIALLY WHAT I HAD TOLD SCHULTZ AND HE TOLD ME THAT HE WISHED I HADR'T TOLD SCHULTZ SOME OF THE THINGS THAT I HAD TOLD HIM.

I HAVE HEAD OVER THIS THREE FACE STATEMENT AND HAVE DISCUSSED ITS CONTENTS WITH MA. MATAKAS WHO TIPED IT FOR ML. I HAVE ACKNOWLEDGED ITS CONTENTS WITH MY INITIALS, CORRECTED ERRORS AND IT IS THE TRUTH TO THE BEST OF MY KNO LEDGE May Pletelin AND BELIEF . NO

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME

THIS JE DAY OF MOVE?

STATEMENT

lament to Di ulster

1. Kenneth F. Irwin , hereby make the following voluntary statement to KK CHRISTOPHER who has identified himself to me as an Investigato with the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats or promises of reward having been made to me. Investigator CHRISTOPHE is writing/typing this statement for me at my request. as background I have implayed by stone and Ustate and NMP 2 Quality Contral getural field impediors as Supering Cetyped Arefectore and Per the amo of required to teston to 3 months andua religion tramera which dever hered in under of inspection indefinitionty in ertified scriperton, the termine were for journey the soupide I for their Tier Hardison

Pelicon

Page 2 send trainers to the field to perform In Hardisen and m. Sanban wie aftroving evertine sequentific transes so they and perform institutions discussion that occurred believen Harden and mr. Landen who they were Missing the trainers performingerspelition. me fan han made the comment " of this is going on I don't wont to Know along to dere Particulary lass, alout transce han to perfor inspection been withen but it At was also assessed to our managener aportfordly the Hadison and my Janhan. have stendent questioned tander a fundam apout the fraction and added and have merely as many expertions Performe by the trainer underme as the other There we modefundent underline tal the sent of left sendently directed to send the transe usdulene dastall theother bere festorm, well sident d in Harden and m. Jankan it and ded not considering stop 112 Prenties The bearing were instructed In the found IT how to conflit ante. The were incluste to Place the agnature in the unation stock and to in a Block 66 blank gothe

Swel It could initialit. The initialing of theo block means that the person who to actuall the Person who did very the level The were meliated these institution Bot repealed by emphasyed that to be such at the Her meded which do you time to not them trained I have read the foregoing statement consisting of handwritten/temed pages. I have made and initialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink in the margin of each page. This statement is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on 11/3/82 at 9:50 Am date time INTERVIEWEE: Kenned 7. 11/3/82 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 RP day of NOV. 1982. at 9.5/AM. INVESTIGATOR: R. K. Christof In 11/3/82 WITHESS: NAME:

STATEMENT

	to PK Christopher who has identified himself to me as an Investigate with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats or populations of reward having been made to me. Investigator Christophis writing/typing this statement for me at my request.
	an buck ground I have been employed
	At NIPE by Stone ollestate aca Soul
	I Fuld quality contral Inspector with
	electioned displace I bene been on
	it have fine 1, 1951. A ancested
	tudanielen, inspection welding, Pacisian
	1 Proflament omests and campunget.
	120 a hour IT in fefore field with with
	the winds to begin much be comed by
5	metadion, dust superior
10	13-1 tile die
1	
	and the same of stone Brown the
3	- the state of the series
C 84	and the state of t
33,	in wetgind instates all the time
1	h.m
3	Den allet differ 1920 I to the free form
33	the state of the s
D	home they bear
	the total to the distilland forwarded.
	the trust is it is the the side of
	de setter second of the second second
	I de the fine force
	it is the transport of the first
	miles to the till not
	the state of the s
1	
1	PRITAL

and in the segrator blow and leave bives 66 bionk. I was inshorte by rudgen and burken to united Word as of the Report and signite I K to The right of the Trances aume. When I regned and install in the menne bedded not Refer and ended it was to that I had activally done the institute & tresonally do not reall sending traine sout to de su independent inspe although I man few. I know that lot mor Hardin and markenban freder-11 get part muchen sielen 11 travers out to do included The main reason below transmiller Ho water to Aliced Bodd Hardon and (de la minera to dont election exertis from to Investigationer me die the miliation along the someway both and and alled a collect the could be till un that The will descent young to be and to That If a traine was 120 Kill will to dear the to die The top of the saute Land de des

leaves the set I have read the foregoing statement consisting of handwritten/4ypee. pages. I have made and initialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink in the margin of each page. This statement is the truth to the best of my knowledge and belief. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on 1/3/62 at 1/40 19.277 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 KD 1/4/2/ WITHESS: NAME:

CONN STATEMENT BY MA. ROBERT M. HARDISON AT NINE MILE POINT II GENERATING STATION OF A ROBERT M. HARDISON, HERER MAKE THE FOLLOWING VOLUNTARY STATEMENT TO MR. R. A. MATAKAS WHO HAS IDENTIFIED HIMSELF TO ME AS AN INVESTIGATOR WITH THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY CONCESSION. I MAKE THIS STATEMENT WITH NO THREATS OR PROMISES HAVING BEEN MADE.

I HAVE BEEN THE STONE AND WEBSTER QUALITY CONTROL ENGINEER AT NINE MILE

POINT 11 SINCE ABOUT MARCH 1982. I AM ALSO A LEVEL 11 QUALITY CONTROL ELECTRICAL

INSPECTOR. MY SUPERVISOR IS MR. DALLAS LANHAM. I AM ALSO THE SUPERVISOR OF

THE QUALITY CONTROL ELECTRICAL INSPECTION.

PRIOR TO JULE 1982, 1 HUD 7 CERTIFIED INSPECTORS WORKING FOR ME. IN THE JURE/JULY 1982 TIME FRAME WE HIRLD 6 THAINERS ALL OF WHOM HAD ASSOCIATE DEGREES HULLITING TO ILLUTRICAL ENGINEERING. WHEN THEY FLAST HIRED ON WITH STONE AND WEBSTER THAY WELD ALL GIVE. THE STONE AND WEBSTER THAY WELD ALL GIVE. THE STONE AND WEBSTER ENGINEERING CORP. QUALITY ASSURANGE DIRECTIVE 2.5, REV 1, TO KEAD. SECTION 0.3.2 OF THIS DIRECTIVE INDICATES THAT TRAINERS AND NOT SUFFICIONS WITHOUT BEING ACCOMPANIED BY A CERTIFIED INSPECTOR. IT ALSO STATES THAT THE TRAINING PERIOD FOR INDIVIDUALS HAVING AN ASSOCIATE DEGREE WILL BE THREE MOUTHS BEFORE THEY CAN BE CERTIFIED AS A LIVEL I INSPECTOR.

FRANCISHED THAPPED AND IN THE THAT THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF CERTIFIED INSPECTORS.

I DO KNOW THAT IT SUPERING PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER THAT I BECAME AWARE THAT THEY WERE

FELFOR ING INSPLCTIONS WITH THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF CERTIFIED INSPECTORS.

IT LIDENT HAPPEN AND IT CHOE. I DO KNOW THAT IT HAPPENED IN KNOW IT WAS WRONG.

AT THE TIME IN I WOULD HAVE THOUGHT IT WAS A CLEAR OUT VIOLATION I WOULD HAVE FUT
A STOW TO IT. I FILT THAT WE WERE DOING SOMETHING, MADE, THAT WAS NOT TO THE

LETTLA OF THE LAW - BUT I FILT THE TRAINERS WERE QUALIFIED, EVEN THOUGH THEY

WAS ENOUGH SUFFEMALIED, TO FEMALIA THEM ABSTONED INSPECTIONS. I FIRST TRAINERS

WAS ENOUGH SUFFEMALIED, TO THE THAT HAS ABOUT HE INSPECTIONS. I FIRST TRAINERS

WAS ENOUGH SUFFEMALIED.

Peline

Pace 2 .52. Aut 1. Herden

NEEDED IT AND THEY DIDN'T HEED SOMEONE LOOKING OVER THEIR SHOULDER AT ALL TIMES. I FELT THAT WE HAD TRAINED THE INDIVIDUALS SUFFICIENTLY TO DO A TASK BEFORE WE SENT THE OUT TO DO IT BY THEMSELVES. IT WAS A QUESTION OF - HERE ARE THE RESOURCES WE HAVE. . WE TOOK THE AFFROACH THAT WE GOILD LIVE WITH IT - IT WAS WRONG AND WE HAVE TO PAY THE PRICE FOR IT. I THINK A LOT OF IT WAS BECAUSE WE TRIED TO DO THE BEST THAT WE COULD WITH A BAD SITUATION AND STILL STAY WITHIN THE INTENT OF THE PROGRAM. THAT IS, WE FELT THAT WE HAD JUALIFIED PEOPLE (THE TRAINEES) EVEN THOUGH THEY WERE NOT CERTIFIED. I ALWAYS STRESSED TO THE LEVEL II INSPECTORS THAT THEY SHOULD NOT ALLOW THE T. WINDES TO DO INSPECTIONS IF THEY, THE LEVEL II INSPECTORS, DID NOT FAML THAT THE TRAINERS OCCIDED THE JOB. I HAVE HAD CONVERSATIONS WITH MY SUFERVISOR, MR. LANKAN ABOUT THE PACT THAT TRAINERS WERE PERFORMING INSPECTIONS WITHOUT DIRECT CONTIFIED INSPECTOR DIRECT SUPERVISION, FRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 1982. I WAS NEVER TOLD NOT TO USE THE THAINERS IN THIS MANNER AND I WAS NOT TOLD TO USE THE TRAINERS IN THIS MANNER BY MR. LANHAM. HOWEVER, HE WAS AWARD THAT THEY WERE RMH DOING INDEFE DANT INSPECTIONS AND IF HE WOULD OF TOLD ME NOT TO USE THE I WOULD NOT HAVE USED THE ... I HO A CECTATE MICUIT OF PEOPLE TO COVER A CERTAIN AMOUNT MAGINA OF WORK. I DID THE BEST I COULD AT IT WAS WRONG, BUT I DID NOT YER I WAS VIOLATING THE ORDEOTIVE OF THE PROGRESS AND THAT BEING, QUALITY EXSPECTIONS. I OUR NOT REALLY SAY WHY I DID NOT BUT A STOF TO IT.

THE REASON THE CERTIFIED LEVEL II INSPECTORS PUT THEIR INITIALS IN MICCES 66-FT OF THE INSPECTION REFORMS WAS BECAUSE THE LEVEL II WAS THE ONE WITH THE OVER-ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INSPECTION EVEN THOUGH THE TRAINIE ACTUALLY PERFORMED THE INSPECTION.

I HAVE MEAD OVER THIS TWO FACE STATEMENT AND HAVE DISCUSSED ITS CONTENTS WITH MIT MIL HATHKAS WHO TYPED IT 10 MIL. I HAVE ACKNOWLEDGED ITS CONTENTS WITH IN INITIALS, COMPANIED ENGAGES AND IT IS THE THUTH TO THE BUST OF MY MICHEDSE SUBSCORIED AND SHORE TO BEFORE ME

10/23/10/10/20 25 157

20.1			
P.S.A	6 1	615	2
1 6 5	W		
	RAMOVINGE	marrieda	-

Place: NMP-2 Date: 11-03-82

STATEMENT

	I. DALLAS W. LANHAM. hereby make the following voluntary statement to R.K. CHRISTOPHER who has identified himself to me as an Investigato with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats or promises of reward having been made to me. Investigator CHRISTOPHE is writing/typing this statement for me at my request.
	as lackground information & amemplosed
	of Stone " Webster as the Serior Field
	Quality Control, Engineer, electrical Burglins
	at HIVE a I have been in the facilion
W	ema July 1981. Crepart derectly to
20	to magilly me lobet Hardwen reports
1.0	Lam familiar well 940 25 which
	Protected Freeze from feeformy indefender
1	quality central brafiction unless they are
2 6	under the set superior of a lively
3	inchester my interpretation of the
13	The down with him at the time of the
(i)	the feeting that the first I follows.
	4 th mitte men inputed by the trainer
Car.	The way of the transfer to the total
13	The plant agont to the section
	intacle of the impeter when taking
	are project to the for The inspection there were
1	and fufored the
	trans a product up believed to paine
	to in fut the sound of the contract
	and injustice on the the indicate to be
	Howelf of the imputed was
	MARCHET TO THE THE THE MICE
-	and the state of t
+	and the state of t
	Peline

Page 7 performer, independent inspections of themselves without imprediate superview 13 g this & mean that and perform an institution as long to a feel I tolloway behind trainer to rempert the area. ected that this would Performandependent inspection Hardison more told me that down insteller where withou enferrer a Nest witertien

Page	31	
of _	3.	new Lot any discoursement me manily orangene
		ales that would include the was more that
		the stat would indicate they who wine That
	-	I have een transe grout into the field
	21	without certified supermen however I contined
	27	the head the that it was there respondents
	1	to be given of when the trume are
		and of what impertion they are fortonny
	42	A war stople has when alout a meeting
	3	Porterior How with the year temporing
1	2	Sightlat the was imperior under grant to be on
		the de your suffiction until the weeksto
	13 "	It is to be de how a menting weeth on yourse
*8	6-	about the Nice in furtie I delinativet on heaple
	3-	Le sale un trat tour in her adequate seite aring
	13-	destinated by the same to be for todal
		and first a contract the and beautiful and the
		and the state of t
		many industry.
	17.7.96	have read the foregoing statement consisting of
		INTERVIEWEE: Dallow W. Landon 11-03-82
		Subscribed and sworn to before me this 300 day of 2000, 1950, at 4000 persons
		INVESTIGATOR: ANEI ANEI ANEI ANEI ANEI
		WITHESS:

WINES IN SIT 11-8-47 PETER GEORGE TOWLE, on site since June 1, 1982 - 45 a trainel. 2 y relictual associate signe from Castin. man to aling Feet. 1st bed got. buro prun plant got . supervise is say with a with wother 13 or Breden. to les enelos angel to well wit 6 ay willow also did me inspecting were Jeff Beach. enelody did is stud welly inspection I smit wath about Int Ale frotmonto after The furt ment started day inspector alone therewer Requelyment bodfur lenspecto for stad weldy 6.89.99unscerlight in start weldy certifican Concelledy a barrow date 10.12193 out will level last 6 10 reiterne

would be priodeally lichetholona haved hadland - his undustry howards one I who didthe infinite Mose Withou Say Willer told hutelen soon for his too syn becase a level It is to synfara livel to was he felled in Wills intos Willes tolkher tode Wer In gustature. " includer the block - not care my theinton weither feelest has something go down the compati. wen to knew he was not support Is do empeter willest a feel or II Presents - Can Rumonhuefsonen puth tor not. iver day the imputes

3. Wilko tod he le wan grankfe Policotat werk edgest let high started by he had any probles he was to earl the level 1 and 1 welken shenkpurspuly the many on Honder lety through the grapement the black to supported with the total be enoughalf be told talendled.

Le enoy but alendy gons started

Pully unthounderen the birts

620492 M. Smith LEVEL II QC E/EL ZNSP W/5 EW of NINE Mila HILL SINCE alt Apr 1977 Sugar Bob Herdison KEN Tours & myself 4-c- now of the Her 1800 Level II. WELLING, Buchers, Koczways Supports (Exect wilding) of Erolly pully tres. LivelIIs Paul Wilde 9 Com Wilkins work vieden ne 11000 8 5 1 = 78/5 X2/Cm = Tocate 6.70 pertiris

Prior to The were were open ting white of the getter WE hird 6 TAMNICI IN JUNC They san suggest to go then estition of Level Z Dung this 3 so yeared inspect w/o a esit. inspector However, trinvie of our weekland the Level Its fett of thorner was ready to inspect of the OWIX - he was sent out. IN AGT. July 82 we were howing a general section her to which. Ellisy, Asit Spen F.G.C., attention Inhome & tadien also guesse, t

And, 2, 65/1800 17, was G. Wilkins who orked MaGilly it we cald use the Tooker to profer in spections. He posted him pt. blook soften was he doubt & his Gill, soid that we gos I I wal U.SE The Thorner, vietil they were cent or here! The some day on shortly Hancofte mother section was IN The DC. Office and one of the hevelills Alte C Lorhan Alt using T. Thospin to profor inspections of he said to the offert, "Ween sat sugar a to the sound of the I'm some both hondon 4 Hordron wone owner That we work von The Transcer to perfor IXIpections. + m + ritorice, when the Field cicu wontal The Stud Inspection for A eseton ofthe world Eithe cont or phores on fin him I know of their showse culli who had only let the Ps for as y 1/1 60 when He Transecs fint Start - lingesty w/their in the fisher book to thew that they had Accomposation as infection ON the, 106. When the started inspecting in Heir DUX - WE constant this proceeding 4 the /Evolat That They were misked to contrictore, to pethis 1x/tails in 8lech, 66-68 Ily Level I pod portal The ixpertion. To Ale 65. + of my Krowledge Ersy 15-Elell Ked isnt one of the Training

6

Je parform son inspections defend Je trainer um quolifiil.

When to the disco
Thisty was on 3nd

Shift & when I

so tom I in day shift

The tomistions were that

the tomistions were that

the tomistions were that

the tomistions were inspection.

Who a cert, respection.

11-4-82-Edward J. MABICIEY, JR Recoll wasty back, IN all duty thousand tont L'Ecol gentie Que: BTUREN DUNC 5 /SETT-Her was und weeks I sellier C Section Flew. Disciplice 15+ own & Hot Tronica for HEL ACCEPTANCE

6,70 Fitims

Ot D 2.5- Remail Julying grach the weller ! low of HOT 1, 11, II what qualifulkin faths sufermon. us is lingued to certain industrial with Brust of enflyment how you read 6LD 2.5 what mose your signature meen in the whichereties were 1011, to syn 101 do 1 Ro My died Pinopert Respon of mapetions and how many do you I her you seed inspector explin hendlow 4 Warrand for the the sport sime not pretted to fight of the alone. 3. 4 chy eld you syn inspection document 5. we you seemed that you was Remitted 10 feetin inspection also C wis died you to do the inspection without a level en I accompany The you even out wy you have furform,

Ox D 2. 5- Remil Julying grachers Independent inga :- what qualifulkin forthe suffracor. is to dirright to certain industrial como Rener of enflyment home you read 6kp d.5 what mass your syration mean in the 5 Why diet Pinspect. To syn off do 1 Ro I perfect type of mapetino and how many do you Rentern I have you send mapular system hardbrook 32 ryady Die conflicte of 1/85.
4 little god sure of 1/85.
5. 4 cely clot you syn repeder document 5. we you were that you was a wio dueto you to do the inspection without a level en I accompany The you seem och wy you have fuformy

1) 11/3/82 GISURGE FRANK GIRON, Los Con Finel - 194 electrical - on cets June 1, 178) intrastience alwelt sie DET 1100 190 to wend I rentified a studently inspection the planet of covered from and Ruceung and honger enofaction also sepense trans a well es Kerfon fuldengeder uperdheet of Box Harden Though Rong Justin had one transcribe In form Stone Brown. wet in a travel Burn states day to rounded: nationally - at about Known urs finely lovely attended the placement and felap inspire. Brown the the thouse were perfor the our enful me aurane log the line to out! Meller day undefined inglish

of the Blut. Ge hat take on IR take level 66 under to you men that I havenued the rejust but two not ment toughty. I ladjujour the impacts. Had homethat I was my odd to inspecto & wall methor signed. went were discourrativet mayely that meety lathy about to have needy take certified - Recall Melhousey Magnit while in Treal to aren men har tier today engling that teament day inspector of theselve even thought the rues aucon of your lefull low ly newshipsel

was load got sorking the Levely Louden't Somall the inspection of Bot Hardon would during sent the trang outuralto fuldtodo I'm gual impulies for studentely Is busing, beamed trusts with And inquito a therain There was a discussor a worker ago what the wed way in the feeld with Martin Landen said the the Burnes dun total to More enspected if they workthest they went May by whiter und - This orders in Fed a mer of 19dain a meety alo the meet wordle lee with Make many out to do offell Canken and Harden une duns 15 the leaves day the und heer, the revenuality IRS

alitato evez. Helmenhewant suggeresto dunspecters & by healf. - It woo serma howlegs. That the level Downer maly etappen mede arythe went on the ingletor - when Bead well 41 In Is dod To sign the alexand agunha Bed It lake to geff in ling delast mount und hodiel-T signally sheet gen the secund to unstuling to Herenty signit - map enough guy to wantle god. the arall of my agen to never ashed wy be was day the enspecto assendit was nanform head members diremeglen !! tally to thellow and banker about more morgificable

pend dilai head a partial conversale believe Lunder Buden and Wilher agticlis got eleter eithe . Haan en Lander said generally like "you should his Ledd thin their you we Asserts unaful of the sed hum young to lot any day land long the bost - dd- Then agreet Janes Land of the state of

8:05 11/3/82 9 KEINSTIT FUSTER IRWIN, LOVELL SISMION INSPISETOR SOU. On sete since les 1900 F D.C electred mojector ded supering work. Brianger was way some fuld infection report dively Il Harding - When trainer con on it were anywhite a specific of doughter could be Level Il decould I when up for there intrappy 18 a represent I tother we to count to require 3 men of having in my of the and 12 gene 3 mes states superned Mray figet beach. general forton inguto weekent lad Steer Brown und hu mond of that punary day sencets flowing, woulding . Brown . went fents

per preches his how has out. on alleane a la server placement placement placement for and a love to the server placement for the server states full alies and down the server field. Evere started going out on the land on the land on the land on the land of the server the start was the start was the server the start was the server server

Search in 1 12 this trans sy that I have superior in the land it she superior in the land so the hand the many that make the band the means become the surprise the impulse.

In a melian the impulse.

In a melian this impulse.

Black 66 - The porting is to that if you have a teamer fach trame to synten lucabrit not to part their syration so include in the l'end. the west Thurseth he was there a un Told dively to ent to braines leve. but the presure to get the of orecome, of when traden excess cout the letters also Inwelly meets Heeden en Landon would down the IR's and wower rectant that a Send II was I sy the enter bled, In premaly duch Therethat many for Level & was there at the inquely,

Lat be syner it ay way, feelake signed about 20.05-125 when the lettered Artichampering Beames west It was aggain thantet land it grandle infecto Hardoren on Jenher Snew Als leaner (weighting the injetithensels. him Judy comment were with they bent would lingup all-young then sefai way to get to infecto the? duto approvey one to have being May inspects. Canten wortette to to tone une Talky to Harden alout thouse travery said semesty to Jenter about homes May stud impute withereren and banker sand " Setudging on

I den I went to her alout ut I thouseon bad a august of the year del trease. men of Served It is lekerico hat in out on to our. Promisen the toget sond Wegely Iren. slock and east try - tilleden and can be how they were day it.

STEVEN D. DROWN H.S. Zyx Cont. Super: But Hondison No pervious Referred Englagent 6-1-82 sight of Squ Stands at Swift as a LNSpirtu QC., Level I; Howene did not get INSPECTIONS AS Janves: Visual weld y xugestions porchete perplece t Signed The Son of thece Towarded W/ KEN Jewin - 11 11 KEN TEWIN CENTIFICE WELLING & concerte or Centific colle parintolotic

When pot hind on I sent IN spection by theretook which shows from to fill out IR & QA Directive which gives 11x40 ACT INUGECTOR 1848/ CENTIFICATION ON inspections of Thuis of west would both inspect & he was a les the Day. Doing late Sop 9 hardy Cet, before 2 years Cont. on Level KEN SEAT WE out to de usud useld y inspection of Concerte phylocat inspection exing dy. No one Else 18/0/ me out on there I waspection of the inspecting ofone on w/ A Level II I would sign The Sate. I would just

INITAN IN The "INITAN!" Hotels (66-68) which indicates When I was ssirt out Ploixa by GISON & ILVIN, I did 1x1 ques why they were confident that I could do Ac je 6. I KARN I Alore UNTIT I was centified. Direction of Standards & leten the office by Serior graph. -1 kpow The food the whom osting Hordida for ~ on - hope Extificil, Linguians & Tenniste. Y want satten it. The Loud Lotar well otumys tell us Transce to tooleally to do what we

4

could do - do it sist believe that Hardison KHEW The Trouxer were day Extification. I Bose this on convertion that weret dix when 6. Although hope unt. our conditions they ware 6. Angles coulded help but Kring 17.

11-2-82 KEVIN P. HERBERT. H.S. Zya Associate Deskee is Electronics for Alfred Agricult + 120hnicol Stal College Exord May 1586 Startel w/ Store & Wich. ON DUN 28 82. Started as LEVEL CENTIFIST for Stud welding of basic C. Else Inspections on Oct 128. Super: Hand 1500 Assigned to work w/ Wilkins & DEff Book dung taring Thisger sys. Herelbook & SAW DASCH. 6.70 prituna

AS TIMINEC : A6+ 500 Studwilling Abt Do of which I Lid slow - w/o cent. Inspector w/ a Att did not do until I was estitis As Troining Toffer of 1/2 he. Willing startel in ty ostalox L.

After I did inspection on my

OWN I was instructed by

Wilking to SISK in "Sisk" block

g put date of Mip. in blocks

to 69-74 I would town

It int wilking if he would

priview it - sign it went to

hims & put his initials in

6/rchs 66-68.

ed det not know it was Aut suppose to de juiject.
on your vixtil elt Sep 25
when me shultz of to Nac hask arkv. IN reflice w/ B Wilkin Brack Handison 4. 14 x protion w/o supsking for Critifici inspection Bets Hardison & Los how soid that WE (Therexce) were post sypes. to 62 day IHIPECTIONS ON OUT awx but we were out Her day 17 65 court of to work overfood.

4

Described in the office
bestweent theriscus & t. contifice
ling both howhm 9 thordison
that they were sum that
the posteriors or our dig
lingsetions or our own up
cent. Ix spector works our own up

11-2-82 Ram DANIEL F FOLEY H.S. Epol 27 to of Elec Trep fing from Carte Engloyel by SIN SINCE TOURE OF All That there. Position. Hitel on as QC A (Electrical) INSpictor GEVELZ) HOURNING I was pet estified & Colla fell in I 68/180 2 10.12. Up until this time I was o Troinsi. My Suparison 15 Bol Hold 1501 Bi & TEMINEC I WINGEL W/ Paul Wilde, Level II, who 18ft Sijw. in Sept 82 6,7C, Perturs

Mit Tight this is the most of the Dung any knylog & the did any self (w/o super orion) were Roch ing & lable pulls. Pough he of Raceman along 75 ON Lock way Inspections, I was ON colle polls we out wilde = jub has to be inspected 9 WE TEll (sennolly Gorge Sull) That we some going out to do The job. - HEUSE GEGEN SERTOUT by Of Direction White Injustin Systa Horalbook which 18/11 Us him to fill out the IR. JE SIIN III The SISHOTING 1 0/10 SISIY

I to not Evel being pld That I could not prife on ZIX spection by any self or a Train Until Bot tetates Alto, The when the proble surfaced At This de was told by two ofter Tanixce, Mile La Triste & Steve Beaux, HLT we what support to be do - INSpections store. Around This some The Ly Evinger. uns tolly soft to NAC margh INVITO The IL ond, ond I 65/12-1 Bob Hands son who told 14tht E Lixoun to us (Tronsici) First NONE of Us should jette organ inspection, aforty ochomoned by a /Eve/II att wort of my

Paul Dilde the world of with graphings 11-2-82 Ran-GAM, C. WILKINS LEVEL 11 QE Elec Ins W/ SEW STAT 9 hils Pt since Apr 1981 My Supervisors Are Headison & Valuation of F. Son Prior to JUN (7) Cont. IN 8676 failing of GUAD 2.5 whill state - page. W/ orsoe. Degree has do trois 3-0 fe he is certifi Inspections on his own. 6.70 pertuns

And Braining out I for had Braining worth KEVIN HERBERT OUSISAND to me. Also Kenst I Jost Buch Workland - could not suginous ent the formatter all OXE WATE When, we felt By at pore, I wantly did the viscol inspection ford they the to me. Misetiz w/ 61/19 - 61/11 Some day had come enthanisis the ethot I covid be is 10 differ

places of one ti-BILL HE what they wonth of the doing SELTION WERE DEEVENT. L neisticked Hit to only way we evill get to work down uns to use the trover. d xaolly contosent them exi (Lowhon & Handison) Desposse. but one on the other midnested to the do go offerd & USE, The Trapelle of profly wort 1851 /Ett the ques open. The as for it by did not toll us the execute one of the indicating to us to be confel soft using +. Janixes. Ox offer acons Degman the Use of trances to perfor my the effect, has for it is our sis of Convinction with or this hove asie Up ON several occasions in the post between to Level Ili, ong 60 Th Hadlerk & hat how. It Was more or /Est visilen stord that 60th Hadison & souhan were delly or that they were some that we were Us my The Transie, to profe INSpections - 6st of wie got lough we were so over I KNOW That Horkison was ovor that to Tennes wice performy Ilspections. Fra without ON Occasion Hoadinon would que un on on I a that was

I would always institution blacker INSpected of welfer Ling of the finaling A TRAINSLE & SISNIC 9 INITIAL 67 -2. , 2 would tell hi That he would have to os Liel to Taniku of it because to Trosse did the 11417 Ection. This usually INVOLVER ON UN SOF ITE ON OX IL 60% I competisted specific Instances. HISO, ON word DOCKTIONS The fill cours would woll the Office Codin KCG VII ofomice In malinipaction. On home of these oreasion Horasion would present - ghowe & gruc All phone to T. Tankin When distribution of ising Wor baryhof to light by the

of the NAC, that we had Essen using transco to junter CONVERTORY of Scholtz I dod told schotz of Li told fold schotz & Li I hadrit to the subolting

11-3-82 Ram Positions STAR ENS SINCE AGT MALCH 1982 - Also A CENT LEVELIL INS. Motily were not man the Sugarvisue is me Louchon. Parion to Juive, 82 we know (d) Cant. inspection in a died Sure / July time garied died (6) Terrived. ZNSpsction syste Hondlook TRAJILE LA BAL MENT JUPAUL DE 1121/12 w/o xccupmed by least Ins fen 43.2. 3 Thoring acount,

Caso ky + and y Dingont Exectly when Teorner statel gong out on then own . on went good to to 17 win I been owon Hat Thorise. were going out ofors. It delling hoppen all of ower. The home of it was where At the time It would have thought it was a cknow ever violation I would have get WE were doing someth work it was not to the I falt the Tooice were Quitific Ever Hough They were set certified. 2 frit ten un Exough syew for the trainers when the could go for help if they week it and they dillist week

Sonsone our Their should AT All TI-13. We falt WE had troised the individes sufficiently to do a Took 65 for we SENT them at. It was a que of - done is our wh previound - here one Alc issorm we have - We took the oggived that us could live w/ 17-17 was wholis & we have to pro The price for it. I think to do the best we correct W/ a led situation 4 still ity whin the set of the parger. That 11 -we fold strot as had swolffield just extificit. I always stasisal to the facility. That they should not the TRAINES, to INSJECT if they did not led they could!

do HE job. I have had correspond w/ howher sof The Trainces day The mysections w/o cent. IN-Sprita Duzet Bugen VIVION. I was were told to use thea but I was justice tild set to use then by na hon-how. I had a cover a cutor of af work. I did the best & could 9 17 was wrong but i did set ful I was wolden the objective of Audity inspections. I dest The deason the solut. Lind

I injusting got his initially

In the block, 66-68 of the

The was because he was the

one of occuped accounts is in

the inspection will

profuel to inique actually

2:30 674. 11/3/82 DALLES, WILLIAM CAN HAM, SIGNIOR OR, ENGINET Hudon reports to him, & report during to E. mogely on esta serce Jul 1981. - 160 Senser 9 c comen for electuent Broughts he alway been severe that tholesines are not unthought to perfun undefent impedies unless the edvel I accompan He been a he follows upendrenaming Ito offerte and that the hand inspection field the trust to lines can do inspection along the west follow apoleholaman revenuedts indundace work. The who opinin JAD meeneng encenformer will the

Beau cc. the gry who ends thablock is gong the ball responsibly with

If the trainer ded the enspection endepending the letters me eyes to segration block , afthe level is the at the le syrounder, the Blak 66. In along the Regut. Both signatus mealled My don't forbusto with impete Housenst awars at any line that the littines were mot day 1.10 inspection without begandedto uniced safemmen a Level I Is the American lucy his in fallow my lucked him.

.

つけいかい 1/2/87 STEVBA DEMAIS WIST. 26. en seto suo genero, 1912. Cono on asa ge Inspector Zevel / Trainer. 15 9 c. 18218 e 50. car - long . 6 xxy W12/2/15. fortancher you - "yranary stelast! and fif Beard. " price for May Hiller in content. " hagen for last they inspection. Some howard permiter to do brokerty alere - gor premerody of Developer files Bur enferd - can ongrementer day Calle laysport CASS, ad CASS I did the I horgately Minds by song wither - mostonything Birch. withour was

garled but won It restyles firster anden it say anything any of starte day infulidet 99570 flower 150 histell a Level I Jeff Beach. 6 wy should be how to do infalt Yupat . is the hedret inspects signals still He wasestructer telemeron for a Gene Though to Ins Util Ho geltet wo for wanter egul Block 66. word told Themether blank. His undulary frutto intet in alex nure sufficients de the gry which the inspects He didn't ach wythywerday

0945 11/2/82 Michael EARE Calount, 20 on set ser June 1, 1988 com ensite as a treamer Euld goalf Central Clectaral Bernar . supermen is Robert Andrew employed of Stend and Webste dy signe in Clickwell Cogening technology. , who who first wellingot togetherel. I do nesdo 90 dex hay & for to ismi I serve deptile of theyer after beging the Ford I bus permiter To DANTER Odes time comments auton mojula schooler. to dear to fell out in IR the single of me the was rate confitted.

filled in the block Paul Under and George Somet Ken 1 Run , all the femil Is lotel An enja level thenenth forthis interin that black - no energially told An way the bened Da Sor to pat the milation - hammed it was it was becausely wie held respondly for he so the singuetor that I wan I suppose to confilly hould met full tild dente be to go out The wholking was my lylix approle as a lease in inche will ten trum. 100 7. yet down hereldy It I want into degrant of 3 months Party gent or ney what intered significe.

inspection of boulf hate say he was pully he Water ducy sivel Paul Und'end - Deage hall - do 15 " of Missinght alle us and he wend support 50 do injection hisely, " side of guest ing what my hundaget And - sea descreafindemen - will wood sellen time that Questi intellation book 60 las Mich Itellow wy lood that I wast Ila sanginer anthought Ino for theto to ways . I then There wy het wante to syste signed total the basing that it was been known only so a Sochen to my symbolism they Is den land at - a long work to do but moral Preducto francis Thought it maken growther? for which, here they the sought

In When allows day in per hours with inspects and he has his they wenter he do imperter known greature which the Jewel It a love